
Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation

Global Inventory Visibility User Guide
Release 9.1

���





Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation

Global Inventory Visibility User Guide
Release 9.1

���



Note
Before using this information and the product it supports, read the information in “Notices” on page 77.

Copyright

This edition applies to the 9.1 Version of IBM Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation and to all subsequent
releases and modifications until otherwise indicated in new editions.

© Copyright IBM Corporation 1999, 2011.
US Government Users Restricted Rights – Use, duplication or disclosure restricted by GSA ADP Schedule Contract
with IBM Corp.



Contents

Chapter 1. Global Inventory Visibility
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Understanding the Sterling Global Inventory
Visibility User Interface Icons . . . . . . . . . 1

Chapter 2. Supplemental Capacity . . . 3
Searching for Available Capacity. . . . . . . . 3
Viewing Available Capacity . . . . . . . . . 3
Creating Supplemental Capacity . . . . . . . . 3

Chapter 3. Managing Count . . . . . . 5
Putting an Item or Item Category on Count . . . . 5

Choosing a Specific Node . . . . . . . . . 5
Choosing a Specific Region . . . . . . . . 6

Managing Count Requests . . . . . . . . . . 6
Managing Corporate Count Requests . . . . . 6
Managing Node Level Count Requests . . . . 6

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens. . 9
Inventory Items Search By Item . . . . . . . . 9
Inventory List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Inventory Summary . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Availability to Promise (ATP) Options Search By All
Attributes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
ATP Options Search By All Attributes Fields . . . 15
ATP Options List . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Order Creation from ATP Options . . . . . . . 16
Inventory Audits Search By All Attributes . . . . 17
Inventory Audit List . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Inventory Audit Details . . . . . . . . . . 18
Inventory Reservations . . . . . . . . . . 19
Modify Reservation. . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Pending Adjustment Search By All Attributes . . . 20
Pending Adjustments List . . . . . . . . . 21
Post Individual Adjustments. . . . . . . . . 21
Post Summed Adjustment . . . . . . . . . 22
Associated Items List . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Associated Item List Screen, Associated Items . . . 23
Inventory Tags Search By Tag Attributes . . . . . 23
Inventory Tags Search By All Attributes Fields. . . 24
Inventory Tag List . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Inventory Details . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Ship Nodes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Ship Node Detail . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Create Inbound Order . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Enable Sourcing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Costing Detail . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Supply Type Details . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Demand Search By All Attributes . . . . . . . 31
Demand List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Supply Type Tag Information . . . . . . . . 32

Chapter 5. Adjust Inventory Console
Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Adjust Inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Adjust Inventory Detail . . . . . . . . . . 33

Chapter 6. Capacity Console Screens 37
Capacity Search . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Capacity Details . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Resource Pool Details . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Region Details . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Resource Pool Current Standard Capacity Details. . 41
Resource Pool Standard Capacity Period. . . . . 42
Resource Pool Standard Capacity Details . . . . 43
Resource Availability . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Resource Availability Details. . . . . . . . . 44
Add Resource Reservation . . . . . . . . . 45

Chapter 7. Create Work Order Screens 47
Create Work Order Screens . . . . . . . . . 47
Create Work Order . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Additional Item Details . . . . . . . . . . 48
Work Order Details . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

Chapter 8. Work Order Console
Screens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Work Order Console Screens . . . . . . . . 53
Work Order Search By Item . . . . . . . . . 53
Work Order Search By Container . . . . . . . 54
Work Order Search By Date . . . . . . . . . 54
Work Order Search By Activity . . . . . . . . 55
Work Order Search By Components . . . . . . 56
Work Order List . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Work Order Details . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Work Order Status Audits . . . . . . . . . 61
Work Order Activity Demand . . . . . . . . 61
Work Order Holds . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Add Holds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
View History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Cancellation Reason . . . . . . . . . . . 64
Work Order Details for Provided Service Items . . 64
Appointment Details . . . . . . . . . . . 64

Chapter 9. Create Corporate Count
Request Screens . . . . . . . . . . 67
Create Corporate Count Request . . . . . . . 67

Chapter 10. Count Console Screens . . 69
Corporate Request Search By All Attributes. . . . 69
Corporate Count Request List . . . . . . . . 70
Corporate Count Request Details . . . . . . . 70
Count Request Search By Count Request Attributes 71
Count Request Search By Count Criteria. . . . . 72
Count Request List . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Count Request Details . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Cancellation Reason . . . . . . . . . . . 75

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 iii



Notices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

iv Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 1. Global Inventory Visibility Overview

Global Inventory Visibility enables access to supply, demand, and availability
information. The Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Product Concepts Guide
introduces concepts regarding global inventory visibility. This document builds on
that guide and explains how to use the Inventory consoles to implement global
inventory visibility.

The Global Inventory Visibility module consists of the following components:
v Inventory Console - enables you to view item inventory details, reservations,

and associated items. You can also adjust the inventory for an item at a node
and look up item availability. The screen level information is explained in
“Inventory Items Search By Item” on page 9.

v Adjust Inventory - enables you to make adjustments to inventory as needed.
The screen level information is explained in “Adjust Inventory” on page 33.

v Capacity Console - enables you to track delivery services and provided services
for your resource pools. You can also set and override standard capacity and set
standard capacity periods. The screen level information is explained in
Chapter 6, “Capacity Console Screens,” on page 37.

v Create Work Order - enables you to create a work order for Value Added
Service activities. The screen level information is explained in Chapter 7, "Create
Work Order Screens".

v Work Order Console - enables you to view information about work orders. The
screen level information is explained in Chapter 8, "Work Order Console
Screens".

v Create Corporate Count Request - enables you to create corporate count
requests for all nodes, a specific node, or all nodes in a region. The screen level
information is explained in “Create Corporate Count Request” on page 67.

v Count Console - enables you to view information about corporate count
requests and count requests. The screen level information is explained in
Chapter 10, “Count Console Screens,” on page 69.

Understanding the Sterling Global Inventory Visibility User Interface
Icons

The following table describes the icons used in the Sterling Global Inventory
Visibility user interface.

Table 1. Sterling Global Inventory Visibility User Interface Icons

Icon Name Description

Activity Demand Enables you to view the activity demand for a
work order, shipment, and so on.

Add Enables you to add an instruction line,
location, and so on.

Appointment Enables you to add an appointment for a
work order of a provided service item group.

Audit Enables you to view the list of audits for the
work order, inventory item and so on.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 1



Table 1. Sterling Global Inventory Visibility User Interface Icons (continued)

Calendar Enables you to select a date from the calendar.

Kit Components Enables you to view any items associated
with the inventory item.

Lookup Enables you to search for inventory items,
shipments and so on.

Negotiations Enables you to view the inventory
adjustments that are pending for the
inventory item.

Plus Enables you to alternatively view and hide
details about the selected object, such as tag
details or location details.

Reservations Enables you to view reservations for the
inventory item.

Ship Node View Enables you to view the item's available
inventory broken down by node.

Shipments Enables you to view the shipment and
container details.

View History Enables you to view the hold history for the
selected hold.

Work Order Hold Enables you to view holds that are applied to
the work order.

2 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 2. Supplemental Capacity

When managing capacity and planning for future service requests, you may want
to look ahead to a given week where requests are expected to be high, and create
supplemental capacity that can be used for that week.

Supplemental capacity can be configured to be used by default for certain
preferred customers, or it can be considered on a case by case basis when taking
work order appointments.

Searching for Available Capacity
About this task

Look for available capacity for a given time period:

Procedure
1. From the navigation bar, click select Inventory > Capacity Console. The

Capacity Search screen is displayed.
2. Fill in the search criteria as applicable. Refer to the Capacity Search table for

field-value description.
3. Check Show Availability Expanded, so that supplemental capacity is displayed

by default on the Capacity Details screen.
4. Once you’ve entered all of the applicable information, click Search. This takes

you to the Capacity Details screen.

Viewing Available Capacity
About this task

The Capacity Details screen shows you the resource pool's available capacity for
the specified time slots and day of week within the requested period of time.

If you didn't check Show Availability Expanded on the Capacity Search screen,
click the Plus icon in the time slot row for which you view capacity so that you
can view the supplemental capacity.

Creating Supplemental Capacity
About this task

To create supplemental capacity:

Procedure
1. Go to the Supplemental Capacity row for each time slot.
2. For each day of the week, enter the amount of supplemental capacity that

should be made available to that resource pool.
3. When you are done adding supplemental capacity for each day, click Save.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 3



4 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 3. Managing Count

Products or product categories may be put on count on a regular or on an ad hoc
basis to validate the inventory accuracy of products.

Putting an Item or Item Category on Count
About this task

You can put an Item or Item Category on Count from the Create Corporate Count
Request Screen.

You can navigate to that screen using the following steps:

Procedure
1. From the navigation bar, choose Inventory > Create Corporate Count Request.

The Create Corporate Count Request screen is displayed.
2. Enter the information in the applicable fields.

Note: An item or item category may be put on count only if an enterprise has
been chosen.

3. Choose the nodes to be put on count:
v To create a count request for all nodes: In the Create Count Request For

field, choose All Nodes.
v To create a count request for a specific node: In the Create Count Request

For field, choose Specific Node, and click the node lookup. See Choosing a
specific node.

v To create a count request for all nodes in a region: In the Create Count
Request For field, choose All Nodes in Region, and click region lookup. See
Choosing a specific region.

4. Choose the item or item category that needs to be put on count:
v To put an item on count: Choose By Item, and enter relevant item

information.
v To put an item classification on count: Choose By Item Classification, and

enter relevant item classification information.
5. Choose Create. The new corporate count request is displayed in the Corporate

Count Request Details screen.

Choosing a Specific Node
About this task

To choose a specific node for creating a count request:

Procedure
1. From the Create Corporate Count Request screen, click the node lookup

appearing next to the Specific Node field. The Node search window appears.
2. Enter the applicable search parameters, and choose Search.
3. The Node List screen is displayed with the search results.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 5



4. Choose the relevant Node by clicking the respective ‘Click to select' icon. This
selection is reflected for the Specific Node field in the Create Corporate Count
Request screen.

Choosing a Specific Region
About this task

To choose all nodes in a specific region for creating a count request:

Procedure
1. From the Create Corporate Count Request screen, click the region lookup

appearing next to the All Nodes in Region field. The Region search window
appears.

2. Enter the applicable search parameters, and choose Search.
3. The Region List screen is displayed with the search results.
4. Choose the relevant Region by clicking the respective ‘Click to select' icon. This

selection is reflected for the All Nodes in Region field in the Create Corporate
Count Request screen.

Managing Count Requests

Managing Corporate Count Requests
About this task

You can manage the existing corporate count requests from the Corporate Count
Request List screen.

You can navigate to that screen using the following steps:

Procedure
1. From the navigation bar, choose Inventory > Count Console. The Corporate

Request Search By All Attributes screen is displayed.
2. Enter the applicable search parameters, and choose Search. The Corporate

Count Request List screen is displayed.
3. Select the relevant Corporate Count Requests, and choose the appropriate

action:
v To View Corporate Count Request Details: Choose View DETAILS to view

the details of the selected Corporate Count Requests. The Corporate Count
Request Details screen is displayed. From this screen you can View Node
Requests generated at the corporate level.

v To Cancel Corporate Count Requests: Choose Cancel to cancel the selected
Corporate Count Requests. The Cancellation Reason screen is displayed.

Managing Node Level Count Requests
About this task

You can manage the existing count requests from the Count Request List screen.

You can navigate to that screen using the following steps:

6 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Procedure
1. From the navigation bar, choose Inventory > Count Console.
2. Navigate to the Count Request Search By Count Request Attributes screen OR

the Count Request Search By Count Criteria screen.
3. Enter the applicable search parameters, and choose Search. The Count Request

List screen is displayed.
4. Select the relevant Count Requests, and choose the appropriate action:

v To View Count Request Details: Choose View Details to view the details of
the selected Count Requests. The Count Request Details screen is displayed.
From this screen, you can Accept Variance in the inventory.

v To Cancel Count Requests: Choose Cancel to cancel the selected Count
Requests. The Cancellation Reason screen is displayed to capture the reason
for cancelling the request.

Chapter 3. Managing Count 7



8 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens

Inventory Items Search By Item

You can perform a search for a single inventory item with constraints on the
Organization, Item ID, Product class and Unit of Measure or multiple inventory
items with lesser or no constraints.

Items are listed only for the organization's inventory consolidator. If you are
logged in as a Hub, the list only displays the items the Hub owns. When logged in
as a Hub, you can query on another organization's inventory items by using the
Enterprise Code search criteria.

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 2. Inventory Items Search By Item

Fields Description

Organization If you are a Hub organization, enter the organization that
owns the inventory item list with which you want to work.

Item ID Enter the Item ID of the items you are searching for, if
applicable.

Product Class Select the product class of the items you are searching for, if
applicable.

Unit of Measure Select the unit of measure of the items you are searching for,
if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of items you want listed as a
result of your search.

The Inventory List screen is displayed based on the information entered for the
inventory item search. You can further restrict the search options by clicking the
Lookup icon.

Inventory List

The Inventory List window displays the results of an inventory search. You can
perform actions on a single inventory item or multiple inventory items by selecting
the check boxes of the inventory items you want to perform an action on and
choosing the applicable action from the action bar. Refer to the Inventory List table
for assistance.

Table 3. Inventory List

Actions Description

View Details This action button takes you to the Inventory Summary
screen for the selected inventory items.

View Reservations This action button takes you to the Inventory Reservations
screen for the selected inventory items.

View Associated Items This action button takes you to the Associated Items List for
the selected inventory items.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 9



Table 3. Inventory List (continued)

View Pending Adjustments This action button takes you to the Pending Adjustments List
for the selected inventory items.

Adjust Inventory This action button takes you to the Adjust Inventory Detail
screen so that you can make adjustments to the inventory for
the selected items.

ATP Options This action button takes you to the Availability to Promise
(ATP) Options Search By All Attributes screen. The search
criteria is pre-populated with the selected inventory Item ID.

Fields

Item ID The item ID. Click this link to view the inventory summary
for the item ID.

PC The item's product class.

UOM The item's unit of measure.

Description A brief description of the item.

Inventory Summary

The Inventory Summary screen enables you to view information about an item,
including general item information, an item's total supply and demand, and item
availability.

The view icons and actions allows you to view different types of information for
the specified inventory item.

Table 4. Inventory Summary Screen, Item Information

View Icons Description

Reservations This icon takes you to the Inventory Reservations screen
which displays any reservations for the specified inventory
item.

Ship Node View This icon takes you to the Ship Nodes screen which displays
information pertaining to the nodes from which the specified
inventory item is shipped.

Audit This icon takes you to the Inventory Audit List which
provides audit activity information pertaining to the specified
inventory item.

Kit Components This icon takes you to the Associated Items List which lists
any items associated with the specified inventory item for
substitution, cross-sell or up-sell purposes.

Negotiations This icon takes you to the Pending Adjustments List which
lists any inventory adjustments that are pending for the
specified inventory item.

Actions

Adjust Inventory This action button takes you to the Adjust Inventory Detail
screen so that you can make adjustments to the inventory for
the selected items.

ATP Options This action button takes you to the Availability to Promise
(ATP) Options Search By All Attributes screen. The search
criteria is pre-populated with the selected inventory Item ID.

Fields

10 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 4. Inventory Summary Screen, Item Information (continued)

Organization Code The organization associated with the inventory.

Item ID The item ID.

Product Class The item's classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good.

Unit of Measure The item's unit of measure.

Tracked Everywhere Displays Y if inventory is tracked at all nodes. Displays N if
some ship nodes are configured on the system as INFINITE
inventory nodes and therefore actual inventory information is
not available.

Description Description of the item.

Lead Days The amount of time (in days) needed to procure the item and
make it available for shipping.

Processing Days The amount of time (in days) it takes for an item to be
received by a Seller and made ready for shipment.

Expired Supply If the item is time sensitive, this field displays the total
amount of inventory across the inventory consolidator that is
expired based upon its ship by date.

Consider All Nodes Select Consider All Nodes to see the item's availability picture
across all nodes in your inventory consolidation. For more
information about inventory consolidation, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility
Configuration Guide.

Distribution Rule Choose Distribution Rule and select a specific rule to see the
availability picture across that distribution. A distribution rule
establishes the ship node determination process. It determines
the default nodes that an item should be sourced from based
on priority.

For example, if you source the same item from multiple ship
nodes, but have to set one of the ship nodes as the primary
distributor of the item, you may create a distribution rule in
the Applications Manager assigning that particular source
node with the highest priority for shipping the item. For
more information about distribution rules, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility
Configuration Guide.

Segmentation All Inventory - Displays quantity of segmented (set aside in
order to fulfill demand from designated customers) and
unsegmented items.

Unsegmented Inventory - Enables display of items that have
not been designated as segmented.

Consider Segment Type - Choose the type of segmentation
(MTC or MTO) and enter the Segment name. Segment is
defined at the time of order creation or inventory adjustment.

Horizon End Date Enter the date up to which you want supply, demand, and
availability to be calculated.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 11



Table 5. Inventory Summary Screen, Supply

Supply

Total inventory expected at the node, through the date entered in Horizon End Date.

Supply is calculated through the date entered in Horizon End Date.

The supply breakdown is displayed here in both a pie chart and a tabular view depicting
the types of supply, the organization that owns the supply, and how much supply there is
across all nodes.

Supply Type The type of inventory supply of the item. For example,
ONHAND, HOLD are valid supply types.

Organization Code The code assigned to the organization that currently owns the
inventory.

Quantity The quantity of the supply type. If the supply belongs to the
organization for which supply is being checked, a link is
provided to view the Supply Type Details.

Table 6. Inventory Summary Screen, Demand

Demand

The amount of inventory that becomes outgoing due to reservations and orders.

Demand is calculated through the date entered in Horizon End Date.

The demand breakdown is displayed here in both a pie chart and a tabular view depicting
the types of demand, the organization that has the demand, how much demand there is
across all nodes.

Demand Type The type of inventory demand of the item. For example,
ALLOCATED, OPEN ORDER are valid demand types.

Organization Code The code assigned to the organization that currently has the
demand.

Quantity The quantity of the demand type. If the demand belongs to
the organization for which demand is being checked, a link is
provided to view the Demand List.

12 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 7. Inventory Summary Screen, Available

Available

The availability graph displays actual item availability at the ship node, taking
available-to-promise rules, into consideration. The graph displays the following:

v Supply - Total inventory expected.

v Demand - The amount of incoming inventory that becomes outgoing due to reservations
and orders.

v Shortage - Any actual shortage after supply, demand, and available-to-promise rules
have been applied.

v Availability - The actual amount available after supply, demand, and
available-to-promise rules have been applied.

Fields Description

Availability View Select All to view a graph displaying the entire availability
picture through the date entered in Horizon End Date.

Select Weekly to view a week-by-week availability picture
through the date entered in Horizon End Date.

Select Monthly to view a month-by-month availability picture
through the date entered in Horizon End Date.

Availability This is a tabular view of the information displayed in the
Item ATP Info graph.

Start Date Date range starting from today.

End Date Date arrived at dependant of whether you chose All, Weekly,
or Monthly from Availability.

Supply Total inventory expected during the start and end date range.
Click the expand button to view the supply type distribution
of inventory.

v Supply Type - The type of inventory supply of the item.
For example, ONHAND, INTRANSIT are valid supply
types.

v Organization Code - The code assigned to the organization
that currently owns the inventory.

v Quantity - The quantity of the supply type. If the supply
belongs to the organization for which supply is being
checked, a link is provided to view the Supply Type
Details.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 13



Table 7. Inventory Summary Screen, Available (continued)

Demand Total inventory leaving during the fulfillment process
between the start and end date range. Click the expand
button to view the supply type distribution of inventory.

v Demand Type - The type of inventory demand of the item.
For example, ALLOCATED, OPEN ORDER are valid
demand types.

v Organization Code - The code assigned to the organization
that currently has the demand.

v Quantity - The quantity of the demand type. If the demand
belongs to the organization for which demand is being
checked, a link is provided to view the Demand List.

Available The actual amount available between the start and end date
range after supply, demand, and available-to-promise rules
have been applied.

Shortage Any actual shortage between the start and end date range
after supply, demand, and available-to-promise rules have
been applied.

Availability to Promise (ATP) Options Search By All Attributes
Inventory optimization occurs when you fine tune the amount of available
inventory according to the orders you expect to receive. The concept of “lead +
processing time” helps you to optimize inventory.

Consider an item with 20 units available in the warehouse ready for shipping.
Suppose an order arrives to ship 20 units of that item 12 days from now.

Suppose a different customer asks if you can accept an order for 10 units to ship
six days from now. Should you accept this order? In other words, do you have 10
units available to promise (ATP) six days from now?

To answer this question, it is helpful to have additional information, which
includes the following:
v Lead time – The time required to obtain the item from your suppliers or

manufacturers if you were to place a new purchase order today.
v Inbound processing time – The time required to process a supply after it has

arrived in your node.
v Outbound processing time – The time required for your node to assemble an

item, perform any value-added services, and physically ship the item.

The sum of these three parameters for an item is known as lead + processing time.
Within the lead + processing time, you can expect to submit a purchase order to
your supplier, receive the supply into your node, process the item, and ship it out.
Therefore, demands with expected fulfillment dates beyond the lead + processing
time can be fulfilled irrespective of your current inventory situation.

To return to the example, you can accept the order for 10 units if the lead +
processing time allows you to fill both the order for 10 units six days from now
and the order for 20 units 12 days from now.

You can search for an item's availability across a specified set of criteria and create
orders from the available list of options. Refer to the ATP Options Search By All
Attributes table for descriptions of the various fields.

14 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



ATP Options Search By All Attributes Fields

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 8. ATP Options Search By All Attributes

Fields Description

Organization If you are a Hub organization, enter the organization that
owns the inventory item list with which you want to work.

Item ID Enter the item ID of the items whose availability options you
want to view, this field is mandatory.

Product Class Select the product class of the items whose availability
options you want to view, if applicable.

Unit of Measure Select the unit of measure of the items whose availability
options you want to view, if applicable.

Quantity Enter the quantity of the item you are looking to be available.

Distribution Group Enter the distribution group associated with the items whose
availability options you want to view, if applicable.

Ship Node Enter the ship node location of the items whose availability
options you want to view, if applicable.

Receiving Node Enter the receiving node location of the items whose
availability options you want to view, if applicable.

Delivery Date/Ship Date Enter the delivery/ship date range of the items whose
availability options you want to view, if applicable.

Carrier/Service Enter the carrier or carrier service used to ship the items
whose availability options you want to view, if applicable.

Scheduling Rule Select the scheduling rule used to schedule the items whose
availability options you want to view, if applicable.

Minimum Fill Quantity Enter the minimum quantity of the item necessary to fulfill
the order, if applicable.

Segment Type Select the type of segment:

v MTC - Made to Customer

v MTO - Made to Order

Segment Segment is defined at the time of order creation or inventory
adjustment.

Fulfillment Type Select the fulfillment type used when scheduling the items, if
applicable.

Check Inventory Select if you want to consider inventory during the search, if
applicable.

Ignore Unpromised
Demand

Select if you want to ignore unpromised demand during the
availability search, if applicable.

Ignore Promised Demand Select if you want to ignore promised demand during the
availability search, if applicable

Optimize On Select if you want to optimize the availability search on the
date available, your prioritized nodes, or the number of
shipments the node is currently processing.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of items you want listed as a
result of your search.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 15



The search results are displayed in ATP Options List screen.

ATP Options List

The ATP Options list screen displays a list of options from which you can create or
fulfill an order.

Table 9. ATP Options List

Actions Description

Create Order This action takes you to the Order Creation from ATP
Options screen for creating an order after viewing availability
options.

Fields

Item ID The item ID

Product Class The item's product class.

UOM The item's unit of measure.

Distribution Rule The distribution rule associated with the item.

Options Each item available to promise that matches your search
criteria displays in a separate table. To select an Option,
choose the radio button associated with it.

Ship Node The ship node the item is located at for this option.

Ship Date The date the item can be shipped by with this option.

Delivery Date The date the item can be delivered by with this option.

Node Priority The node priority.

Quantity The quantity of the item available based upon your search
criteria with this option.

Order Creation from ATP Options

You can create an order from the list of available options.

Table 10. Order Creation from ATP Options List

Fields Description

Document Type Select the document type associated with the order you are
creating.

Enterprise Select the Enterprise associated with the order you are
creating.

Buyer Enter the Buyer associated with the order you are creating.

Seller Enter the Seller associated with the order you are creating.

Order # Enter the order number of the order you are creating.

Order Type Select the order type of the order you are creating. For
example, Sales Order or Purchase Order.

Order Date Enter the date you want the order to be created.

Order Name Enter the order name of the order you are creating.

Currency Select the currency to be used with the order you are
creating.

16 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



The Create Order action takes you to the Order Details screen for further
processing. For more information about the Order Details screen, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Distributed Order Management User Guide.

Inventory Audits Search By All Attributes

Inventory audits provide a means to view any modifications and actions that have
been performed on an item. You can search for audits across items.

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 11. Inventory Audits Search By All Attributes

Fields Description

Organization If you are a Hub organization, enter the organization that
owns the inventory item list with which you want to work.

Item ID Enter the item ID of the items you are searching for, if
applicable.

Product Class Select the product class of the items you are searching for, if
applicable.

Unit of Measure Select the unit of measure of the items you are searching for,
if applicable.

Ship Node Enter the ship node you want to search for audits against, if
applicable.

Activity Date Enter the date range through which you want to search for
inventory audits, if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of audits you want listed as a
result of your search.

The inventory audits search screen results in the Inventory Audit List.

Inventory Audit List

The Inventory Audit List window displays the results of an inventory audit search.
You can perform actions on a single inventory audit or multiple inventory audits
by selecting the check boxes of the inventory audits you want to perform an action
on and choosing the applicable action from the action bar. Refer to the Inventory
Audits List table for assistance.

Table 12. Inventory Audits List

Action Description

View Details This action takes you to the Inventory Audit Details screen to
view the details of the selected audits.

Fields

Activity Date The date the transaction was performed on the item. You can
click this link to view the details of the inventory audit.

Item ID The item ID.

PC The item's product class.

UOM The item's unit of measure.

Transaction Type The transaction performed on the item.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 17



Table 12. Inventory Audits List (continued)

Ship Node The ship node the item was located at.

Quantity The quantity of the item that was modified.

Inventory Audit Details

The inventory audit detail window displays the details of the audits of an
inventory item.

Table 13. Item Information

Fields Description

Item ID The item identifier.

Product Class The item’s classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Unit of Measure The item’s unit of measure.

Description A brief description of the item.

Table 14. Inventory Audit Details Screen, Audit Details

Fields Description

Activity Date The date any activity was performed on the inventory.

Modified By The user that performed the action on the inventory.

Transaction Type The type of action that was performed on the inventory.

Supply Type The supply classification. For example on-hand supply and
reserved supply.

Quantity Any increase or decrease in inventory quantity.

Unit Cost Any increase or decrease in the unit cost of the the inventory
item.

Ship Node The ship node the inventory action took place.

Ship By Date The ship by date of the inventory the action was performed
on.

Segment Type Choose the type of segmentation from the drop-down list:

MTC - Made to Customer

MTO - Made to Order

Segment Enter the segment name.

Reference #1 This field can be customized as needed.

Reference #2 This field can be customized as needed.

Reference #3 This field can be customized as needed.

Reference #4 This field can be customized as needed.

Reference #5 This field can be customized as needed.

Tag Identifiers Displays the unique tag identifiers you have specified for the
item (for example, Lot #).

18 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 15. Inventory Audit Details Screen, Modification

Fields Description

Reason Code The reason the action was performed.

Reason Text Any additional explanation as to why the action was
performed.

Inventory Reservations

In IBM® Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation, demand is composed of
different types of specific entities called “demands.” One type of demand is a
reservation. How does one guarantee to a customer that inventory has been put on
hold for the customer? One way is to create a reservation on the system, which the
customer must confirm or cancel. A reservation is a quantity of an item that a
customer places on hold with the intent to buy. This takes an amount of inventory
out of available inventory to cater to a customer's specific demand. A reservation
can be upgraded to an order or it can be canceled.

Table 16. Item Information

Fields Description

Item ID The item identifier.

Product Class The item's classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Unit of Measure The item's unit of measure

Description A brief description of the item.

Table 17. Inventory Reservations Screen, Reservation

Actions Description

Add This action takes you to the Add Reservation screen to add a
reservation for the item information provided in the header
panel.

Delete This action deletes the selected inventory reservations.

Fields

Reservation ID The reservation's ID. This hyper link takes you to the Modify
Reservation screen where you modify the reservation details.

Ship Node The ship node the item reservation is made against.

Ship Date The order's ship date for which the reservation can be used.
Note: This field is not time zone sensitive. For more
information about time zone sensitivity, see the Sterling Selling
and Fulfillment Foundation: Localization Guide.

Reservation Date The date the reservation was made.

Quantity The quantity reserved.

The item level reservations can be added by selecting a reservation in the
Inventory Reservations screen and clicking the Add action.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 19



Table 18. Add Reservation

Fields Description

Reservation ID Enter an identifier for the reservation.

Ship Node Enter the ship node you want to reserve the item at. This
field is mandatory.

Ship Date Enter the order's ship date for which the reservation can be
used.

Reservation Quantity Enter the quantity of the item you want to reserve.

Modify Reservation

The item level reservations can be modified by selecting the Reservation ID link in
the Inventory Reservations screen.

Table 19. Modifying a Reservation

Fields Description

Reservation ID The reservation’s ID.

Ship Node The ship node the item is reserved at.

Ship Date The order’s ship date for which the reservation can be used.

Quantity The reserved quantity.

Increase by or Decrease by Enter the number by which you want to increase or decrease
the reserved quantity and click Save.

Pending Adjustment Search By All Attributes

If inventory is adjusted at a node that maintains inventory costs, a pending
adjustment is created. A pending adjustment must be approved and posted for the
actual adjustment to take effect.

A pending adjustment search is performed by including all the necessary
attributes.

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 20. Pending Adjustments Search By All Attributes

Fields Description

Organization If you are a Hub organization, enter the organization that
owns the inventory item list with which you want to work.

Item ID Required. Enter the item ID of the item whose pending
adjustments you want to view.

Product Class Select the product class of the item whose pending
adjustments you want to view, if applicable.

Unit of Measure Select the unit of measure of the item whose pending
adjustments you want to view, if applicable.

Ship Node Enter the ship node location of the pending adjustments you
want to view, if applicable.

20 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 20. Pending Adjustments Search By All Attributes (continued)

Fields Description

Adjustment Date Enter the date range through which you want to search for
pending adjustments, if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of pending adjustments you
want listed as a result of your search.

The pending adjustments search results in the Pending Adjustments List.

Pending Adjustments List

The Pending Adjustments list window displays the results of a pending
adjustments search.

Table 21. Pending Adjustments List

Action Description

Post Individual
Adjustments

This action takes you to the Post Individual Adjustments
screen for the selected pending adjustment items.

Post Summed Adjustments This action takes you to the Post Summed Adjustment screen
for the selected pending adjustment items.

Fields

Ship Node The ship node the adjustment was made at.

Item ID The item that was adjusted.

PC The product class of the adjusted item.

UOM The unit of measure of the adjusted item.

Description A description of the adjusted item.

You can post individual or summed adjustments from this list screen.

Post Individual Adjustments

You can select pending adjustments and approve and post the individual
adjustments made to an item. Once a pending adjustment is posted, it is reflected
in the inventory picture. The field level description to post individual pending
adjustments is given below:

Table 22. Item Information

Fields Description

Item ID The item identifier.

Product Class The item's classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Unit of Measure The item's unit of measure

Description A brief description of the item.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 21



Table 23. Post Individual Adjustments Screen, Individual Adjustments

Fields Description

Date Enter the date the adjustment is to be posted.

Quantity The quantity being adjusted.

Account # Enter the account number affected by the adjustment, if
applicable.

Unit Cost Enter the cost of the item being adjusted.

Currency Select the currency of the Unit Cost.

Reference #1 This field is customizable based upon your business practices.

Reference #2 This field is customizable based upon your business practices.

Post Summed Adjustment

You can select pending adjustments and approve and post the total adjustments
made to an item. Once a pending adjustment is posted, it is reflected in the
inventory picture. The field level description to post summed pending adjustments
is given below:

Table 24. Item Information

Fields Description

Item ID The item identifier.

Product Class The item's classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Unit of Measure The item's unit of measure

Description A brief description of the item.

Table 25. Post Summed Adjustments Screen, Individual Adjustments Panel

Fields Description

Date Enter the date the adjustment is to be posted.

Quantity The quantity being adjusted.

Account # Enter the account number affected by the adjustment, if
applicable.

Unit Cost Enter the cost of the item being adjusted.

Currency Select the currency of the Unit Cost.

Reference #1 This field is customizable based upon your business practices.

Reference #2 This field is customizable based upon your business practices.

Associated Items List
You can view items that have been associated with a particular item in the
Applications Manager. You can view items that can be cross-sold with the item,
items that can be substituted for an item, and items that can be up-sold for an
item.

22 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Cross-Sell

A cross-sell promotes an add-on or accessory item that, when combined with the
primary item, makes a “better” package.

Up-Sell

An up-sell promotes a more powerful or higher-level item.

Substitution

Setting up a substitution association provides the ability to recognize that an
ordered item can be substituted with one or more other items.

Associated Item List Screen, Associated Items
Table 26. Associated Item List Screen, Associated Items

Action Description

View Details This action takes you to the Inventory Summary screen for
the selected associated items.

Fields

Association Type Select the association type you want to view. You can choose
from Cross-Sell, Substitution, or Up-Sell.

Effective From The date at which the particular association is effective.

Effective To The date at which the particular association is no longer
effective.

Item ID The item ID of the item associated with the original item.
Click on this hyper link to view the Inventory Summary
screen for the associated item.

PC The product class of the item associated with the original
item.

UOM The unit of measure of the item associated with the original
item.

Description A description of the item associated with the original item.

Quantity The quantity of the item associated with the original item. For
example, you might have an association where two smaller
items can be substituted for one bigger item.

Inventory Tags Search By Tag Attributes
Inventory Tag Numbers enable you to identify products with different
characteristics. Inventory identification numbers are used to identify products with
different characteristics. Some common examples of identification numbers are lot
number, revision number, and manufacturing batch number.

Also, these identification numbers are not necessarily relevant to every product
offered by the company. For some products, a lot number uniquely defines all
characteristics of a product whereas revision number differentiates another
product.

Typically, an inventory tag number represents any type of the real life
manufacturing or customization numbers (for example, lot number, batch number,

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 23



or revision number) based on the product. In addition, Inventory Tag Number is
typically used only by the system and the physical product carries the actual
Inventory identification numbers.

If a node does not use Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation and cannot
track tag information, it cannot inform Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation
about the details of a lot that has shipped. For such nodes, tag tracking is not
supported.

Inventory Tags Search By All Attributes Fields

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 27. Inventory Tags Search By All Attributes

Fields Description

Organization If you are a Hub organization, enter the organization that
owns the inventory item list with which you want to work.

Item ID Enter the item ID of the item contained in the group you are
searching for, if applicable.

Product Class Enter the product class of the items contained in the group
you are searching for, if applicable.

Unit of Measure Enter the unit of measure of the items contained in the group
you are searching for, if applicable.

Batch Number Enter the group number you are searching for, if applicable.

Revision Number Enter the versioning identifier that applies to this group.

Lot Number A lot is a grouping of associated units of an item. These units
share an attribute, such as a manufacturing date and typically
have an identical lifecycle. This enables you to track defective
items and recall them later.

Manufacture Date Enter the date the group of items were manufactured.

Lot Key Reference Enter the key value used to reference the lot.

Lot Attribute #1 Enter information as needed.

Lot Attribute #2 Enter information as needed.

Lot Attribute #3 Enter information as needed.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of inventory tags you want
listed as a result of your search.

The Inventory Tag List is displayed as the result of the search.

Inventory Tag List

The Inventory Tag List window displays the results of an inventory tag search. You
can perform actions on a single or multiple inventory groups by selecting the
check boxes of the inventory tags you want to perform an action on and choosing
the applicable action from the action bar. Refer to the Inventory Tag List table for
assistance.

Table 28. Inventory Tag List

Action Description

24 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 28. Inventory Tag List (continued)

View Details This action takes you to the Inventory Details screen for the
selected inventory tag items.

Fields

Item ID The item ID.

PC The item's product class.

UOM The item's unit of measurement.

Tag # The tag number the item belongs to.

The item's tag information displays, if the node having
inventory is configured to capture the tag attributes in all
operations performed within the node. For more information
about capturing the tag attributes, refer to the Sterling Selling
and Fulfillment Foundation: Application Platform Configuration
Guide.

Quantity The quantity of the item in the tag.

Manufacture Date The date the tag was manufactured.

Inventory Details

This screen displays the details of the inventory tag items based on the item, tag
and inventory information.

Table 29. Inventory Details Screen, Item Information

Fields Description

Item ID The item ID. Click this link to view the inventory summary
for the item ID.

PC The item’s product class.

UOM The item’s unit of measure.

Table 30. Inventory Details Screen, Tag Information

Fields Description

The item’s tag information displays, if the node having inventory is configured to capture
the tag attributes in all operations performed within the node. For more information about
capturing the tag attributes, refer to the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation:
Application Platform Configuration Guide.

Tag Identifiers Displays the unique tag identifiers you have specified for the
item (for example, Lot #).

Tag Attributes Displays any descriptive identifiers you have specified (for
example, Manufacture Date).

Table 31. Inventory Details Screen, Inventory Information

Fields Description

Onhand Supply Displays the onhand supply for the item.

Other Supply Displays the number of items available through any other
supply.

Demand Displays the demand raised for that item.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 25



Ship Nodes

You can view the item's available inventory broken down by node in this screen.
This screen can be reached from the Inventory Summary screen by clicking the
Ship Node View icon.

If your organization does not maintain distribution, only the nodes owned by the
organization entered in the item search are displayed. If your organization does
maintain distribution, all nodes in your distribution are displayed.

Table 32. Ship Nodes Screen, Item Information

Fields Description

Organization Code The organization associated with the ship node.

Item ID The item ID.

Product Class The item's classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Unit of Measure The item's unit of measure.

Tracked Everywhere Displays Y if inventory is tracked at all nodes. Displays N if
some ship nodes are configured on the system as INFINITE
inventory nodes and therefore actual inventory information is
not available.

Description Description of the item.

Consider All Nodes Select Consider All Nodes to see the item's availability picture
across all nodes in your inventory consolidation. For more
information about inventory consolidation, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility
Configuration Guide.

Distribution Rule Select Distribution Rule to see the availability picture across
that distribution. A distribution rule establishes the ship node
determination process. It determines the default nodes that an
item should be sourced from based on priority.

For example, if you source the same item from multiple ship
nodes, but have to set one of the ship nodes as the primary
distributor of the item, you may create a distribution rule in
the Applications Manager assigning that particular source
node with the highest priority for shipping the item. For
more information about distribution rules, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility
Configuration Guide.

26 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 32. Ship Nodes Screen, Item Information (continued)

Fields Description

Segmentation Select All Inventory - Displays quantity of segmented (set
aside in order to fulfill demand from designated customers)
and unsegmented items.

Select Unsegmented Inventory - Enables display of items that
have not been designated as segmented.

Select Consider Segment Type - Choose the type of
segmentation from the drop-down list:

MTC - Made to Customer

MTO - Made to Order

Enter the Segment name. Segment is defined at the time of
order creation or inventory adjustment.

Horizon End Date Enter the date up to which you want supply, demand, and
availability to be calculated.

Table 33. Ship Nodes Screen, Nodes

Actions Description

View Node Detail This action takes you to the Ship Node Detail screen for viewing
the inventory details on the selected ship node.

Fields

Ship Node The node responsible for shipping the item. Click this link to
view the ship node details.

Supply Total inventory expected at the node through the date entered in
Horizon End Date.

Supply is calculated through the date entered in Horizon End
Date.

v Supply Type - The type of inventory supply of the item. For
example, ONHAND, HOLD are valid supply types.

v Quantity - The quantity of the supply type. Click this link to
view the Supply Type Details.

Demand The amount of inventory at the node that becomes outgoing due
to reservations and orders.

Total Demand is calculated through the date entered in Horizon
End Date.

v Demand Type - The type of inventory demand of the item. For
example, ALLOCATED, OPEN ORDER are valid demand
types.

v Quantity - The quantity of the demand type. Click this link to
view the Demand List.

Tracked Displays Y if this ship node tracks inventory using Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation.

Supply / Demand Displays the relative proportion of items in supply and demand.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 27



Ship Node Detail

The ship node detail screen provides the inventory summary for the inventory
item belonging to that ship node. The functionality is same as that of the Inventory
Summary Screen but with additional actions in the item information header panel.

Table 34. Ship Node Detail Screen, Item Information

Actions Description

Adjust Inventory This action button takes you to the Adjust Inventory Detail
screen so that you can make adjustments to the inventory for
the item.

Create Inbound Order This action takes you to the Create Inbound Order screen for
creating an inbound order for the inventory item.

Enable Sourcing This action takes you to the Enable Sourcing screen to enable
sourcing at the ship node provided the inventory picture at
the node is synchronized with the system.

View Costing Details This action takes you to the Costing Detail screen to view the
inventory costing information for the specified ship node.

Fields

Organization Code The organization associated with the inventory.

Item ID The item ID.

Product Class The item's classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good.

Unit of Measure The item's unit of measure.

Tracked Everywhere Displays Y if inventory is tracked at all nodes. Displays N if
some ship nodes are configured on the system as INFINITE
inventory nodes and therefore actual inventory information is
not available.

Description Description of the item.

Lead Days The amount of time (in days) needed to procure the item and
make it available for shipping.

Processing Days The amount of time (in days) it takes for an item to be
received by a Seller and made ready for shipment.

Expired Supply If the item is time sensitive, this field displays the total
amount of inventory across the inventory consolidator that is
expired based upon its ship by date.

Segmentation All Inventory - Displays quantity of segmented (set aside in
order to fulfill demand from designated customers) and
unsegmented items.

Unsegmented Inventory - Enables display of items that have
not been designated as segmented.

Consider Segment Type - Choose the type of segmentation
(MTC or MTO).

Segment - Enter the Segment name. Segment is defined at the
time of order creation or inventory adjustment.

Horizon End Date Enter the date up to which you want supply, demand, and
availability to be calculated.

28 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



See the following tables for descriptions of the fields in the supply, demand and
available panels:
v Inventory Summary Screen, Supply
v Inventory Summary Screen, Demand
v Inventory Summary Screen, Available

Create Inbound Order

You can create a purchase order for the item you are viewing. The inbound order
enables a user to manually enter inbound orders.

Table 35. Create Inbound Order Screen, Header Details

Fields Description

Enterprise Select the Enterprise associated with the order you are
creating.

Buyer Enter the Buyer associated with the order you are creating.

Seller Enter the Seller associated with the order you are creating.

Order # Enter the order number of the order you are creating.

Order Type Select the order type of the order you are creating. For
example, Sales Order or Purchase Order.

Order Date Enter the date you want the order to be created.

Order Name Enter the order name of the order you are creating.

Currency Select the currency to be used with the order you are
creating.

Table 36. Create Inbound Order Screen, Line Details

Fields Description

Item ID The item ID.

Product Class The item’s product class.

Unit of Measure The item’s unit of measure.

Quantity Enter the quantity of the item.

Receiving Node Enter the receiving node the item was located at.

Ship Node Enter the ship node the item was located at.

Requested Ship Date Enter the requested ship date for the item.

The Create Order action takes you to the inbound order details screen for further
processing. For more information about inbound order details, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Supply Collaboration User Guide.

Enable Sourcing
Depending on how the system is configured, a node may occasionally be disabled
for sourcing. This occurs when an item is released to a node and subsequently
backordered by that node.

When a node is disabled for sourcing of a particular item, it is not considered
when scheduling is run for that item for a pre-determined period of time.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 29



However, you can enable sourcing at a node before the time frame is up if it is
determined that the inventory picture at the node is synchronized with the system.

To enable sourcing go to the Ship Node Detail screen and choose Enable Sourcing
in the item information panel.

Costing Detail

The costing details of the inventory item in a ship node is viewed in this screen.

Table 37. Costing Detail

Fields Description

Organization Code The organization for which you are viewing inventory costing
details.

Ship Node The name of the ship node for this item.

Item ID Item ID number.

Quantity The amount of this item that is onhand at this ship node.

Unit of Measure The item’s unit of measure.

Product Class The item’s classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Average Cost The average cost of the items at this ship node.

Unit Cost The cost of one unit of this item.

Inventory Value The total inventory value of the on-hand inventory located at
this ship node.

Supply Type Details

You can view an item’s availability at a node by the supply type. To view a supply
type’s breakdown click the link on the supply type in the Inventory Summary
Screen, Supply panel.

Table 38. Supply Type Details Screen, Item Information

Fields Description

Item ID Item ID number.

Product Class The item’s classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Unit of Measure The item’s unit of measure.

Description Description of the item. This field can be modified.

Supply Type The supply classification. For example ONHAND supply.

Table 39. Supply Type Details Screen, Supply Information

Fields Description

Node The ship node the purchase order is expected at.

ETA The purchase order’s estimated time of arrival.

PO # The purchase order number.

30 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 39. Supply Type Details Screen, Supply Information (continued)

Fields Description

Segment Type The segment type associated with the supply.

Segment The segment identifier.

Tag # This column displays only if the item is tag-controlled. The
column label that displays is the name of the unique
identifier you have defined (for example, Lot #). If you have
defined more than one unique identifier, the label that
displays is Tag #.

The item’s tag information displays, if the node having
inventory is configured to capture the tag attributes in all
operations performed within the node. For more information
about capturing the tag attributes, refer to the Sterling Selling
and Fulfillment Foundation: Application Platform Configuration
Guide.

To view the details associated with the supply type tag, click
the hypertext link.

Quantity The quantity of the item requested in the purchase order.

Demand Search By All Attributes

The demand search window enables you to search for a list of orders with the
same demand type.

Table 40. Demand Search

Fields Description

Item ID Enter the item’s ID to search for, if applicable.

Unit of Measure Enter item’s unit of measure to search for, if applicable.

Product Class Enter the item’s product class to search for, if applicable.

Demand Type The demand type.

Demand Ship Date Enter the ship date range through which you want to search
for order demands, if applicable.

Order # Enter the order number against this demand type is
associated, if applicable.

Document Type Select the document type against which you want to search
for this demand type.

Max Records Enter the maximum amount of records you want to be
returned from the search.

The Demand List is displayed on the right side of the search screen.

Demand List

The Demand List window displays the results of a demand search. You can view
the details of items in demand by selecting the check boxes of the inventory items
you want to view and choosing the applicable action from the action bar. Refer to
the Demand List table for assistance.

Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens 31



Table 41. Demand List

Fields Description

Order # The order number. Click this link to view the order detail
screen. For more information about the Order Detail screen,
see the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Distributed
Order Management User Guide.

Document Type The order’s document type. For example, Sales Order or
Purchase Order.

Line # The line number creating demand for the inventory item.
Click this link to view the order line detail screen. For more
information about the order line detail screen, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Distributed Order
Management User Guide.

Buyer The Buyer organization associated with the order.

Seller The Seller organization associated with the order.

Quantity The quantity of line item demand for the inventory item.

Supply Type Tag Information

The tag information of a supply type can be viewed from the Supply Type Details
screen.

Table 42. Supply Type Tag Information

Fields Description

Tag Identifiers Displays the unique tag identifiers you have specified for the
item (for example, Lot #).

Tag Attributes Displays any descriptive identifiers you have specified (for
example, Manufacture Date).

32 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 5. Adjust Inventory Console Screens

Adjust Inventory

The Adjust inventory screen can be used to select an item to adjust its inventory.

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the fields, as this may result
in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 43. Adjust Inventory Search

Fields Description

Organization If you are a Hub organization, enter the organization that
owns the inventory item list with which you want to work.

Item ID Enter the item ID. This field is mandatory.

Product Class Select the product class of the item, if applicable.

Unit of Measure Select the unit of measure of the item, if applicable.

Enter the relevant information in the fields and click Proceed to adjust the
inventory of the item.

Adjust Inventory Detail

The Adjust Inventory Detail screen enables you to adjust the inventory of a chosen
item based on the supply type and available node. The following table provides
field level descriptions of the adjust inventory detail screen.

Table 44. Adjust Inventory Detail Screen, Inventory Information

Fields Description

Item ID The item identifier.

Product Class The item's classification, such as first quality, second quality,
or finished good. Orders for items are placed against this
classification.

Unit of Measure The item's unit of measure.

Table 45. Adjust Inventory Detail Screen, Inventory Information

Fields Description

Ship Node The ship node at which you want to adjust the inventory.
This field is mandatory.

Supply Type Select the supply type that you are adjusting for from the
drop-down list. This field is required.

Segment Type Select the type of segment:

v MTC - Made to Customer

v MTO - Made to Order

Segment Segment is defined at the time of order creation or inventory
adjustment

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 33



Table 45. Adjust Inventory Detail Screen, Inventory Information (continued)

Fields Description

Tag Identifiers Displays the unique tag identifiers you have specified for the
item (for example, Lot #).

v Lot #- Enter the Lot number associated with this tag
identifier.

v Batch 3 - Enter the Batch number associated with this tag
identifier.

v Revision # - Enter the Revision number associated with this
tag identifier.

Tag Attributes Displays any descriptive identifiers you have specified (for
example, Manufacture Date).

v Lot Key Reference - Enter the Lot key reference associated
with this tag attribute.

v Manufacturing Date - Enter the manufacturing date for this
tag attribute.

v Lot Attribute 1 - Enter the lot attribute 1 with this tag
attribute.

The item's tag information displays, if the node having inventory is configured to capture
the tag attributes in all operations performed within the node. For more information about
capturing the tag attributes, refer to the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation:
Application Platform Configuration Guide.

Table 46. Adjust Inventory Detail Screen, Adjustments

Fields Description

Availability Choose Track for inventory whose supply you must monitor.
Choose Infinite for inventory that is not important to track,
such as inexpensive and easy-to-acquire items, for example,
paper clips.

Quantity Choose the Quantity button to display the quantity in
inventory that corresponds with the supply type you have
selected.

Increase/Decrease To add to your inventory, select Increase By. To subtract from
your inventory, select Decrease By.

Enter the amount by which you want to increase or decrease
your inventory.

Table 47. Adjust Inventory Detail Screen, References

Fields Description

Reference #1 This field is customizable as needed.

Reference #2 This field is customizable as needed.

Reference #3 This field is customizable as needed.

Reference #4 This field is customizable as needed.

Reference #5 This field is customizable as needed.

Table 48. Adjust Inventory Detail Screen, Modification Reason

Fields Description

Reason Code Choose a modification reason code from the drop-down list.

34 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 48. Adjust Inventory Detail Screen, Modification Reason (continued)

Fields Description

Reason Text Enter an explanation of why you are performing the
modification.

Chapter 5. Adjust Inventory Console Screens 35



36 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 6. Capacity Console Screens

The Capacity Console provides an interface that enables you to work with resource
pools:
v View and modify a resource pool’s standard capacity
v View and modify a resource pool’s capacity overrides
v View a resource pool’s attributes, regions served, and serviced items
v View a resource pool’s availability

Capacity Search

A resource pool has a specific set of provided services or delivery services that are
available within a specific geographic area and within specific time frames.

Items are listed only for the organization's inventory consolidator. If you are
logged in as a Hub, the list only displays the items the Hub owns. When logged in
as a Hub, you can query on other organization's inventory items by using the
Enterprise Code search criteria.

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 49. Capacity Search

Fields Description

Capacity Organization Enter the capacity organization for which you want to search.
The capacity organization is the organization that plans the
capacity. This field is mandatory.

Provider Organization Enter the provider organization for which you want to search.
The provider organization is the organization that provides
the resources to fulfill capacity. This field is mandatory.

Node Enter a node or use the lookup to search for the service node
you want to use. This field is mandatory.

Delivery Service Choose this to search for a delivery service item, such as
piano moving, if applicable.

Provided Service Choose this to search for a service item, such as installation
and configuration, if applicable.

Start Date Enter the start date of the service.

Number Of Days To
Display

Enter the number of days to display, if applicable, when
specifying a start date.

Country/Region Enter the country or region where the node is located.

Postal Code Enter the postal code that corresponds with the location of
the node.

Resource Pool Enter the resource pool whose capacity you want to view.

Availability Enter the units to limit the capacity search to.

Capacity Unit of Measure Select the unit of measure of the item you are searching for, if
applicable.

Show Availability
Expanded

Select this if you want to automatically display the amounts
of consumption and availability within capacity.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 37



Table 49. Capacity Search (continued)

Fields Description

Show Availability With
Supplemental Capacity

Select this if you want Sterling Selling and Fulfillment
Foundation to consider supplemental capacity when
calculating available capacity.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of items you want listed as a
result of your search.

The search results are displayed in the Capacity Details screen.

Capacity Details

The Capacity Details screen provides a list of capacities of individual resource pool
along with the possible actions.

Table 50. Capacity Details

Actions Description

View Details This action takes you to the Resource Pool Details screen
where you can view resource regions, provider organization
information, and available resources.

View Capacity By Resource This action takes you to the Resource Availability Details
screen where you can view the capacity by the service
resource.

Standard Capacity This action takes you to the Resource Pool Standard Capacity
Details screen where you can add or modify standard
capacities for the resource pool.

Fields

Resource Pool The resource pool for which the capacity is displayed. Click
this link to view the Resource Pool Details.

Slot A defined period of time during which the service item
appointment can be made. You can define multiple slots and
slot groups to schedule appointments of different granularity
for different resource pools. You can expand and collapse a
slot if child slots exist. Capacity is defined for slots at every
defined level in a slot group.

38 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 50. Capacity Details (continued)

Measure Resource capacity components determine delivery service
item and availability of provided service item. Capacity is the
sum of consumption and availability. Capacity consumption
is maintained against a resource pool as part of the order
scheduling process. The capacity consumption maintains a
link to the actual order line for which the capacity is
consumed.

This indicates the capacity unit of measure for consumption,
availability, and supplemental capacity.

v Supplemental Capacity - The amount of supplemental
capacity that has been defined for a slot. This does not
represent the quantity of available supplemental capacity. It
represents how much of it has been defined.

v Consumption - The amount of capacity consumed.

v Availability - Enables you to determine appointments for a
delivery service or provided service of a defined unit of
measure for specific time slots and geographical regions. If
you check the Show Availability With Supplemental
Capacity box in the Capacity Search screen, supplemental
capacity is included in the capacity availability calculation.

Calendar Displays the time defined for each slot.

Resource Pool Details
A resource pool definition comprises of:
v Regions and time slots served
v Delivery items or service items provided by the resource pool
v Service skills that are performed by the resource pool for the provided delivery

or service item
v Standard resource capacity definition
v Specific resource capacity overrides

The delivery and provided services are supplied by the defined service nodes.
Service nodes can provide multiple delivery and provided services. Resource pools
provide the ability to define how much service capacity is available for these
services by geographical area and time slots. A resource pool is an aggregate
collection of service resources needed to perform a delivery service or provided
service. A resource pool is defined by the organization that provides capacity.

Table 51. Resource Pool

Fields Description

Resource Pool The name of the resource pool. This cannot be changed after
creation.

Resource Pool Description The description of the resource pool.

Node The name of the node associated with the resource pool.

Capacity Organization The organization associated with the resource pool.

Supervisor ID The identifier of the supervisor for this resource pool.

Chapter 6. Capacity Console Screens 39



Table 52. Resource Pool Details Screen, Region

Fields Description

Region This is the geographical area that has been specified in the
Applications Manager as a service area.

If the resource pool has been defined to cover all possible
geographic areas, "All Regions Serviced" displays.

If the resource pool is broken into areas, details about the
service as regions displays. To view postal code information,
choose the appropriate link. The Region Details screen
displays.

Slot (Start Time - End
Time)

This displays if resource pool has been configured to service
regions by specific time slots, and displays the appropriate
time slot service and at which time of day.

Primary Indicates the relative level of importance assigned to a service
item. For example, if a region has two available resource
pools (RP1 is designated Primary and RP2 is not), and all
other criteria are equivalent, an order shipped to this region
uses the resource pool designated as Primary (RP1).

Days Specifies the days of the week a service is available.

The services that the resource pool can provide is defined by associating Service
Skill IDs with the resource pool. A Resource Pool can either have Delivery Service
Items or Provided Service Skills associated with it, but not both.

Table 53. Resource Pool Details Screen, Service Skills

Fields Description

Service Skill ID The identifier of the service skill, such as plumbing, electrical,
and so forth.

Description Description of the service skill.

For provided services, this is the node's owner organization. After creating this,
you cannot change the provider organization.

Table 54. Resource Pool Details Screen, Provider Organization

Fields Description

Provider Organization
Code

Code associated with the provider organization.

Provider Contact Address Address of the provider organization.

The service resources maintained within this resource pool.

Table 55. Resource Pool Details Screen, Resources

Fields Description

Service Resource ID Identifier of the service resource.

Contact Address The contact address of the service resource.

Notes Additional notes if any about the service resource.

40 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Region Details

If a resource pool has one or more defined regions, you can view information that
specifies the postal code range served.

Table 56. Region Details Screen, Region Details

Fields Description

Region The name used to identify the specific region associated with
the resource pool.

Region Level The relative size of the region associated with the resource
pool (for example, State or County).

Parent Region The larger geographic area that contains the specific region
associated with the resource pool.

Country/Region The country or region that contains the specific region
associated with the resource pool.

Table 57. Region Details Screen, Postal Code Ranges

Fields Description

From Postal Code The beginning range of the postal code.

To Postal Code The ending range of the postal code.

Country/Region The country or region code associated with these postal
codes.

Resource Pool Current Standard Capacity Details

The current standard capacity details of a resource includes the date range and
time frame in which a particular delivery service or provided service is available.

The default definition of capacity for each shift/day of week combination. This is
applicable for the Resource Pool for all days. Standard capacities are defined
within period of efficacy (standard capacity periods). Standard capacity periods
cannot overlap.

Table 58. Resource Pool Current Standard Capacity Details Screen, Current Standard
Capacities

Fields Description

Action

Copy Capacity to Selected
Sites

This action copies the data to all the selected days in a week.

Effective Start Date The effective start date of the standard capacities.

Effective End Date The effective end date of the standard capacities.

Standard Capacity

Slot The name of the standard capacity slot.

Start Time The time the standard capacity slot range begins.

End Time The time the standard capacity slot range ends.

Day of Week The amount of time each standard capacity slot has for each
day of the week.

Supplemental Capacity

Chapter 6. Capacity Console Screens 41



Table 58. Resource Pool Current Standard Capacity Details Screen, Current Standard
Capacities (continued)

Fields Description

Slot The name of the standard capacity slot.

Start Time The time the standard capacity slot range begins.

End Time The time the standard capacity slot range ends.

Measure Resource capacity components determine delivery service
item and provided service item availability. Capacity is the
sum of consumption and availability.

Capacity consumption is maintained against a Resource Pool
as part of the order scheduling process. The Capacity
Consumption maintains a link to the actual Order Line for
which the capacity is being consumed.

It indicates the capacity Unit of Measure for supplemental
capacity and standard capacity.

Capacity Supplemental Capacity - The amount of supplemental
capacity that has been defined for that slot. This does not
represent the quantity of available supplemental capacity, but
just how much of it has been defined.

Standard Capacity - The amount of capacity that has been
defined for that slot within a particular resource pool.

Copy From The data is copied to all the selected days in a week when
the Copy Capacity to selected slots action is performed.

Day of Week The amount of time each standard capacity slot has for each
day of the week.

Create New This action takes you to the Resource Pool Standard Capacity
Period screen where you can create a new standard capacity
for the given resource pool.

Delete This action deletes the selected standard capacity records.

View Standard Capacity This action takes you to the Resource Pool Standard Capacity
Details screen to view the standard capacity details.

Fields

Start Date The start date of the standard capacity periods.

End Date The end date of the standard capacity periods.

Resource Pool Standard Capacity Period

You can create a standard capacity for a given resource pool in this screen.

Table 59. Resource Pool

Fields Description

Resource Pool The name of the resource pool. This cannot be changed after
creation.

Resource Pool Description The description of the resource pool.

Node The name of the node associated with the resource pool.

Capacity Organization The organization associated with the resource pool.

Supervisor ID The identifier of the supervisor for this resource pool.

42 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 60. Resource Pool Current Standard Capacity Details Screen, Standard Capacity
Period

Fields Description

Effective Start Date The effective start date of the standard capacity.

Effective End Date The effective end date of the standard capacity.

Resource Pool Standard Capacity Details

The current standard capacity details of a resource includes the date range and
time frame in which a particular delivery service or provided service is available.

The default definition of capacity for each shift/day of week combination. This is
applicable for the Resource Pool for all days. Standard capacities are defined
within period of efficacy (standard capacity periods). Standard capacity periods
cannot overlap.

Table 61. Resource Pool Current Standard Capacity Details Screen, Standard Capacities

Fields Description

Effective Start Date The effective start date of the standard capacities.

Effective End Date The effective end date of the standard capacities.

Standard Capacity

Slot The name of the standard capacity slot.

Start Time The time the standard capacity slot range begins.

End Time The time the standard capacity slot range ends.

Day of Week The amount of time each standard capacity slot has for each
day of the week.

Supplemental Capacity

Slot The name of the standard capacity slot.

Start Time The time the standard capacity slot range begins.

End Time The time the standard capacity slot range ends.

Day of Week The amount of time each standard capacity slot has for each
day of the week.

Resource Availability

You can view the resource availability by service resources with the help of this
screen.

Table 62. Resource Availability Screen, Resource Availability Panel

Fields Description

Start Date Specify the start date for the calendar you are viewing.

Number of Days to
Display

Enter number of days you want to view in calendar and click Go.

Resource ID The name of the service resource.

Calendar The calendar displays the amount of time of each time slot. Click
on this hyper link to view the “Resource Availability Details” on
page 44 screen.

Chapter 6. Capacity Console Screens 43



Resource Availability Details

You can view the resource availability details for the resources of a particular
capacity organization in this screen.

Table 63. Resource Availability Details Screen, Resource Availability Details

Fields Description

Resource ID The name of service resource.

Date The date of the resource availability currently displayed.

Table 64. Resource Availability Details Screen, Slot Based Appointment

Fields Description

Slot The slot the appointment has been scheduled in.

Start Time The time the appointment starts.

End Time The time the appointment ends.

Order # The order number of order with which the appointment is
associated.

Word Order # The work order number of the work order with which the
appointment is associated.

Capacity Overridden Indicates whether or not capacity has been overridden for the
appointment.

Table 65. Resource Availability Details Screen, Other Resource Reservations and
Appointment

Actions Description

Add
This action takes you to the Add Resource Reservation
screen where you can add service resource reservations.

Delete This action deletes the selected resource reservations.

Fields

Start Time The time the appointment starts.

End Time The time the appointment ends.

Order # The order number of the order with which the appointment
is associated.

Word Order # The work order number of the work order with which the
appointment is associated.

Reserved Manually Indicates whether or not the appointment has been reserved
manually.

Reason Indicates why reservation has been made for this
appointment.

44 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Add Resource Reservation

You can create reservations for a service resource.

Table 66. Add Resource Reservation

Fields Description

Start Time Enter a start time for the reservation.

End Time Enter an end time for the reservation.

Reason Enter a reason for why this reservation is being made.

Chapter 6. Capacity Console Screens 45



46 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 7. Create Work Order Screens

Create Work Order Screens
Work orders are generated in a warehouse to support VAS activities. These work
orders may be generated automatically from an order, based on min/max levels
configured for an item (using events) or created manually.

The Create Work Order console allows you to create work orders for the selected
service.

Create Work Order

You can create a work order for VAS related activities with the help of this screen.

Table 67. Create Work Order Screen, Primary Information

Fields Description

Node Select the node associated with the work order you are
creating.

The node is automatically populated based on the user.

Enterprise Select the enterprise associated with the work order you are
creating.

Work Order # Enter the work order number for the work order you are
creating.

The system automatically generates a unique number if a
value is not entered.

Service Item Group Select the appropriate service item group for the work order
you are creating.

Valid values are KITTING, DEKITTING, INVENTORY
CHANGES, INVENTORY COMPLIANCE.
Note: You can create work orders for the "KITTING" service
item group without specifying the components.

Purpose Select the purpose associated with the work order you are
creating.

Valid values are Order, Stock, Ship.

Priority Select the priority for the work order you are creating, if
applicable. Appropriate priority Is assigned to all tasks for the
work order.

Valid values are Urgent, High, Normal, Low.

Start No Earlier Than Enter the start date and time for the work order, if applicable.

Finish No Later Than Enter the end date and time for the work order, if applicable

Service Item ID Enter the service item ID associated with the item you want
to create.

If not entered the service associated with the parent item in
the catalog based on service item group chosen is populated.

Ignore Run Quantity Select this check box to ignore the run quantity.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 47



Table 67. Create Work Order Screen, Primary Information (continued)

Fields Description

Release Immediately Select this check box if work order is released immediately on
completion of allocation process.

Table 68. Create Work Order Screen, Work Order Item Data

Fields

Item ID Enter the item created as a result of the work order. Also
referred to as 'Kit Item' or 'Parent Item'.

This is mandatory for service item groups of
KITTING,DE-KITTING, INVENTORY CHANGE,
INVENTORY COMPLIANCE.

Unit Of Measure Select the unit of measure of the item associated with the
work order you are creating.

Product Class Select the product class of the item associated with the work
order you are creating

Segment Type Select the segment type of the item associated with the work
order you are creating, if applicable.

Typical values include 'MTO' - Made to Order or 'MTC' -
Made To Customer.

Segment Enter the specific order number or customer number
associated with the work order you are creating.

This is applicable only if Segment Type is chosen.

Requested Quantity Enter the quantity of the item being created on the work
order.

After entering the relevant information in the above fields, the work order is
created upon clicking the Proceed button. The Work Order Details screen displays.

Additional Item Details

You can enter additional tag details pertaining to the item selected for the work
order in the Work Order Details screen.

Table 69. Additional Item Details Screen, Tag Details

Fields Description

Tag Identifiers Enter the unique tag identifiers you have specified for the
item. For example, Lot #.

v Lot # - Enter the Lot number associated with this tag
identifier.

v Batch # - Enter the Batch number associated with this tag
identifier.

v Revision # - Enter the Revision number associated with this
tag identifier.

48 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 69. Additional Item Details Screen, Tag Details (continued)

Fields Description

Tag Attributes Enter any descriptive identifiers specified for the item. For
example, Manufacture Date.

v Lot Key Reference - Enter the Lot key reference associated
with this tag attribute.

v Manufacturing Date - Enter the manufacturing date for this
tag attribute.

v Lot Attribute 1 - Enter the lot attribute 1 with this tag
attribute.

Click OK to return to the Work Order Details screen.

Work Order Details

This screen lets you enter some more information related to the work order
creation process such as Component Items, Activities and Additional Item Data.

Table 70. Work Order Details Screen, Primary Information

Fields Description

Node The node associated with the work order displays.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the work order displays.

Work Order # The work order number for the work order displays.

Service Item Group The service item group associated with the work order is
automatically populated.

Status The of the work order displays.

Service Item ID The identifier of the service item displays.

Purpose The purpose associated with the work order displays.

Table 71. Work Order Details Screen, Work Order Item Data

Actions Description

Additional Item Details This action takes you to the Additional Item Details screen to
enter tag details for the item.

You can enter the tag details only when the node fulfilling
the work order is configured to capture the tag attributes in
all operations performed within the node. For more
information about capturing tag attributes, see the Sterling
Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Application Platform
Configuration Guide.

Fields

Item ID The item created as a result of the work order. Also referred
to as 'Kit Item' or 'Parent Item'.

This is mandatory for service item groups of
KITTING,DE-KITTING, INVENTORY CHANGE,
INVENTORY COMPLIANCE.

Unit Of Measure The unit of measure of the item associated with the work
order you created displays.

Chapter 7. Create Work Order Screens 49



Table 71. Work Order Details Screen, Work Order Item Data (continued)

Actions Description

Product Class The product class of the item associated with the work order
you are creating displays.

Description The description of the item displays.

Segment Type The segment type of the item associated with the work order
you created displays.

Typical values include 'MTO' - Made to Order or 'MTC' -
Made To Customer.

Segment The specific order number or customer number associated
with the work order you created displays.

This is applicable only if Segment Type is chosen.

Requested Quantity The quantity of the item being created on the work order.

Table 72. Work Order Details Screen, Quantity

Fields Description

Requested The requested quantity of items displays.

Confirmed The confirmed quantity of items displays.

Allocated The allocated quantity of items displays.

Cancelled The cancelled quantity of items displays.

Released The released quantity of items displays.

The container details appear only for the Dekitting service item group.

Table 73. Work Order Details Screen, Container Details

Fields Description

Pallet ID Enter the pallet LPN associated with the container.

Case ID Enter the case LPN associated with the container.

Serial # Enter the serial number.

Table 74. Work Order Details Screen, Component Items

Actions Description

Delete This action allows you to delete the selected tag details.

Fields

Tag Details You can view the tag details only when the node fulfilling the
work order is configured to capture the tag attributes in all
operations performed within the node. For more information
about capturing tag attributes, see the Sterling Selling and
Fulfillment Foundation: Application Platform Configuration Guide.

Item ID The component item details display.

Product Class The product class associated with component item displays.

Unit Of Measure The unit of measure of the item associated with the work
order displays.

Description The component item's description displays.

50 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 74. Work Order Details Screen, Component Items (continued)

Actions Description

Qty Per Kit The component item quantity required for the parent item
displays.

Segment Type The segment type for the component inventory displays, if
applicable.

Segment The order number or customer name for the component
inventory displays, if applicable.

Activities are populated from the service item associated with the work order or
the item. All activities to be associated with the item being created are specified for
the component quantity.

Table 75. Work Order Details Screen, Activities

Actions Description

Delete This action allows you to delete the selected tag details.

Fields

Instructions Enter any additional instructions for the activity.

Location Details The location where the activity is performed displays.

Click on the Plus icon, to view and hide location details.

v Preferred Location - Click on the Add icon to add new
location.

v Requested Quantity - Enter the quantity you want to move
into the location.

Inv Upd Activity Inventory updated for the activity.

Seq # Enter a sequence for the activity being performed.

Activity Code Select the activity code to associate with the location and
quantity.

Choose the field and lookup icon to find the specific activity
code you want to use.

The following note is essential if you want to view the inventory compliance for an
item.

The screen that displays when you select Inventory Compliance as the service
group code, depends on the Service Involves Segment Change field configuration.
For more information about configuring the Service Involves Segment Change
field, see the IBM Sterling Warehouse Management System: Configuration Guide.

Chapter 7. Create Work Order Screens 51



52 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens

Work Order Console Screens
The Work Order Console provides:
v Extensive search capabilities using granular level information such as work

order number, segment type, segment number.
v Comprehensive visibility at an enterprise and node level.

Work Order Search By Item

You can perform work order search by a service item or a product item ID.

Table 76. Work Order Search By Item

Fields Description

Node Select the node for which you want to search.

Enterprise Select the enterprise for which you want to search.

Across Enterprise Select this option if you are searching across all enterprises.

Allocated Select the appropriate allocation level for the work order you
are searching.

Released Select the appropriate released level for the work order you
are searching for.

Service Item Group Select the appropriate service item group for the work order
you are searching.

Valid values are KITTING, DEKITTING,PROVIDED
SERVICE,INVENTORY CHANGE,INVENTORY
COMPLIANCE.

Service Item ID Select the appropriate service item ID for the work order for
which you want to search.

Work Order Status Range Select the status range associated with the work order you are
searching of, if applicable.

Held Work Orders With
Hold Type

Select the check box and select the hold type from the list
that you want to search for work orders with that hold type,
if applicable.

Work Order # Enter the work order number associated with the work order
you are searching for, if applicable.

Segment Type Select the segment type associated with the work order you
are searching for, if applicable.

Segment # Enter the segment number associated with the work order
you are searching for, if applicable.

Priority Select the priority associated with the work order you are
searching for, if applicable.

Item ID Enter the item ID associated with work order you want to
search for, if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records you want listed as a
result of your search.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 53



The Work Order List screen displays the search results.

Work Order Search By Container

You can perform work order search by the pallet or case IDs or the serial number
of the container.

Table 77. Work Order Search By Container

Fields Description

Node Select the node for which you want to search.

Enterprise Select the enterprise for which you want to search.

Across Enterprise Select this option if you are searching across all enterprises.

Allocated Select the appropriate allocation level for the work order you
are searching.

Released Select the appropriate released level for the work order you
are searching for.

Service Item Group Select the appropriate service item group for the work order
you are searching.

Valid values are KITTING, DEKITTING,PROVIDED
SERVICE,INVENTORY CHANGE,INVENTORY
COMPLIANCE.

Status Range Select the status range associated with the item you are
searching of, if applicable.

Work Order # Enter the work order number associated with the work order
you are searching for, if applicable.

Segment Type Select the segment type associated with the work order you
are searching for, if applicable.

Segment # Enter the segment number associated with the work order
you are searching for, if applicable.

Priority Select the priority associated with the work order you are
searching for, if applicable.

Pallet ID Enter the pallet LPN associated with the container, if
applicable.

Case ID Enter the case LPN associated with the container, if
applicable.

Serial # Enter the serial number associated with the container you are
searching for, if applicable

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records you want listed as a
result of your search.

The Work Order List screen displays the search results.

Work Order Search By Date

You can perform work order search by the start and finish dates of the work order.

Table 78. Work Order Search By Date

Fields Description

Node Select the node for which you want to search.

54 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 78. Work Order Search By Date (continued)

Fields Description

Enterprise Select the enterprise for which you want to search.

Across Enterprise Select this option if you are searching across all enterprises.

Allocated Select the appropriate allocation level for the work order you
are searching.

Released Select the appropriate released level for the work order you
are searching for.

Service Item Group Select the appropriate service item group for the work order
you are searching.

Valid values are KITTING, DEKITTING,PROVIDED
SERVICE,INVENTORY CHANGE,INVENTORY
COMPLIANCE.

Service Item ID Select the appropriate service item ID for the work order for
which you want to search.

Status Range Select the status range associated with the work order you are
searching for, if applicable.

Priority Select the priority associated with the work order you are
searching for, if applicable.

Start No Earlier Than By default, the system displays Start No Earlier Than date
and time.

Enter the Start No Earlier Than date and time associated with
the work order for which you want to search.

Finish No Later Than By default, the system displays Finish No Later Than date
and time.

Enter the Finish No Later Than date and time associated with
the work order for which you want to search.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records you want listed as a
result of your search.

The Work Order List screen displays the search results.

Work Order Search By Activity

You can perform work order search by an activity code.

Table 79. Work Order Search By Activity

Fields Description

Node Select the node for which you want to search.

Enterprise Select the enterprise for which you want to search.

Across Enterprise Select this option if you are searching across all enterprises.

Allocated Select the appropriate allocation level for the work order you
are searching.

Released Select the appropriate released level for the work order you
are searching for.

Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens 55



Table 79. Work Order Search By Activity (continued)

Fields Description

Service Item Group Select the appropriate service item group for the work order
you are searching.

Valid values are KITTING, DEKITTING,PROVIDED
SERVICE,INVENTORY CHANGE,INVENTORY
COMPLIANCE.

Item ID Enter the service item ID associated with the work order you
want to search for, if applicable.

Status Range Select the status range associated with the work order you are
searching for, if applicable.

Activity Code Enter the activity code associated with the work order for
which you want to search.

Activity location Enter the activity location associated with the work order for
which you want to search.

Is Complete Select this option if you are searching for only completed
work orders.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records you want listed as a
result of your search.

The Work Order List screen displays the search results.

Work Order Search By Components

You can perform work order search by an component item ID.

Table 80. Work Order Search By Components

Fields Description

Node Select the node for which you want to search.

Enterprise Select the enterprise for which you want to search.

Across Enterprise Select this option if you are searching across all enterprises.

Allocated Select the appropriate allocation level for the work order you
are searching.

Released Select the appropriate released level for the work order you
are searching for.

Product Class Select the product class of the item you are searching for, if
applicable.

Status Range Select the status range associated with the work order you are
searching for, if applicable.

Component Item ID Enter the component item ID associated with the work order
you want to search for, if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records you want listed as a
result of your search.

The Work Order List screen displays the search results.

56 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Work Order List

The Work Order List window displays the results of an work order search. You can
perform actions on a single work order line or multiple work order lines by
selecting the check boxes of the work order lines you want to perform an action on
and choosing the applicable action from the action bar.

Table 81. Work Order List

Actions Description

View Details This action takes you to the Work Order Details screen where
you can view the details of the work order and perform
various actions on the work order.

View Tasks This action takes you to the task search screen. For more
information about viewing the tasks, see the Sterling Selling
and Fulfillment Foundation: Warehouse Management System User
Guide.
Note: You can view tasks only for a single work order at a
time.

View Move Request This action takes you to the move request search screen. For
more information about viewing the move requests, see the
Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Warehouse
Management System User Guide.
Note: You can view tasks only for a single work order at a
time.

Confirm This action lets you confirm the work order by taking you to
the VAS station. For more information about viewing VAS
stations, see the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation:
Warehouse Management System User Guide.

Cancel This action pops up a Cancellation Reason screen for
cancelling the selected work orders.

Fields

Work Order # The work order number associated with the work order. Click
this link to view the work order details.

Enterprise The Enterprise associated with the work order.

Service Item Group The service item group associated with the work order.

Item ID The Item ID of the item associated with the work order.

UOM The UOM code of the item associated with the work order.

Priority The work order priority.

Segment Type Segment type of the item. A segment type indicates an
inventory category. Typical values are MTC - Made To
Customer or MTO - Made to Order.

Segment # Segment number of the item. A segment holds either the
specific buyer or specific order number that requires
dedication.

Order # The order number of the item.

Status The work order status.

The Work Order Hold icon displays only if the work order is
put on hold.

Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens 57



Work Order Details

The work order detail screen enables you to perform certain actions such as
confirm, cancel or allocate a work order. You can also view the status audits and
outbound shipments from this screen.

Table 82. Work Order Details Screen, Primary Information

View Icons Description

Shipments This icon takes you to the shipments screen where you can
view the outbound shipment details.

Audit This icon takes you to the Work Order Status Audits screen
which displays audit activity information pertaining to the
specific work order.

Activity Demand This icon takes you to the Work Order Activity Demand
screen where you can view the work order's activity demand.

Actions

Confirm This action lets you confirm the work order by taking you to
the VAS station. For more information about viewing VAS
stations, see the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation:
Warehouse Management System User Guide.

Allocate This action enables you allocate a work order.

Release This action enables you to release a work order.
Note: You cannot create retrieval move requests when
releasing work orders for the "KITTING" service item group
that does not have components.

Cancel This action pops up a Cancellation Reason screen where you
can cancel the selected work orders.

View Holds This action takes you to the Work Order Holds screen where
you can view holds that are applied to the work order.

Fields

Node The node associated with the work order.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the work order.

Work Order # The work order number associated with the work order.

Service Item Group The service item group associated with the work order.

Status The work order status.

Click on the Work Order Hold icon to go to the Work Order
Holds where you can view various holds that are applied to
the work order.

Priority Select the priority for the work order you are creating, if
applicable. Appropriate priority is assigned to all tasks for the
work order.

Valid values are Urgent, High, Normal, Low.

Start No Earlier Than Work order date to start no earlier than.

Finish No Later Than Work date to finish no later than.

Service Item ID The service item ID associated with the item.

Purpose The purpose associated with the work order.

58 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 83. Work Order Details Screen, Work Order Item Data

Action Description

Additional Item Details This action takes you to the Additional Item Details screen to
enter tag details for the item.

You can enter the tag details, if you have selected the option,
When performing any node operation during the ship node
tag capture configuration. For more information about
capturing tag attributes, see the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment
Foundation: Application Platform Configuration Guide.

Fields

Item ID Enter the item created as a result of the work order. Also
referred to as 'Kit Item' or 'Parent Item'.

This is mandatory for service item groups of KITTING,
DE-KITTING, INVENTORY CHANGE, INVENTORY
COMPLIANCE.

Unit Of Measure Select the unit of measure of the item associated with the
work order you are creating.

Product Class Select the product class of the item associated with the work
order you are creating

Segment Type Select the segment type of the item associated with the work
order you are creating, if applicable.

Typical values include 'MTO' - Made to Order or 'MTC' -
Made To Customer.

Segment Enter the specific order number or customer number
associated with the work order you are creating.

This is applicable only if Segment Type is chosen.

Requested Quantity Enter the quantity of the item being created on the work
order.

Table 84. Work Order Details Screen, Quantity

Fields Description

Requested Quantity requested by the work order.

Confirmed Quantity confirmed by the work order.

Allocated Quantity allocated to the work order.

Cancelled Quantity cancelled from the work order.

Released Quantity released by the work order.

Table 85. Work Order Details Screen, Container Details

Fields Description

Pallet ID Enter the pallet LPN associated with the container.

Case ID Enter the case LPN associated with the container.

Serial # Enter the serial number.

Table 86. Work Order Details Screen, Component Items

Action Description

Delete This action deletes the selected tag details.

Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens 59



Table 86. Work Order Details Screen, Component Items (continued)

Action Description

Fields

Tag Details Click on the Plus icon to view the tag details.

You can view the tag details only if the inventory tag
attributes are captured in all operations performed within the
node. For more information about capturing the tag
attributes, see the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation:
Application Platform Configuration Guide.

Item ID Enter the component associated with parent item you want to
create.

Click on the Add icon to add component item details.

PC Select the product class associated with component item.

UOM Select the unit of measure of the item associated with the
work order you are creating.

Qty Per Kit Enter the component item quantity required for the parent
item.

Segment Type Select segment type for the component inventory, if
applicable.

Segment Enter order number or customer name for the component
inventory, if applicable.

Activities are populated from the service item associated with the work order or
the item. All activities to be associated with the item being created are specified for
the component quantity.

Table 87. Work Order Details Screen, Activities

Action Description

Delete This action deletes activities that you have selected.

Fields

Instructions Enter any additional instructions for the activity.

Location Details The location where the activity is performed displays.

Click on the Plus icon, to view and hide location details.

v Preferred Location - Click on the Add icon to add new
location.

v Requested Quantity - Enter the quantity you want to move
into the location.

Inv Upd Activity Inventory updated for the activity.

Seq # Enter a sequence for the activity being performed.

Activity Code Select the activity code to associate with the location and
quantity.

Choose the field and Lookup icon to find the specific activity
code you want to use.

60 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Work Order Status Audits

You can view any status modifications performed against a work order.

Table 88. Work Order Status Audits Screen, Primary Information

Fields Description

Node The node associated with the work order.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the work order.

Work Order # The work order number associated with the work order.

Service Item Group The service item group associated with the work order.

Status The work order status.

Start No Earlier Than Work order date to start no earlier than.

Finish No Later Than Work date to finish no later than.

Service Item ID The service item ID associated with the item.

Work Order Activity Demand

This screen provides visibility to the work order's activity demand.

Table 89. Work Order Activity Demand, Primary Information

Fields Description

Node The node associated with the work order.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the work order.

Work Order # The work order number associated with the work order.

Service Item Group The service item group associated with the work order.

Status The work order status.

Click on the Work Order Hold icon to go to the Work Order
Holds where you can view holds that are applied to the work
order.

Priority Select the priority for the work order you are creating, if
applicable. Appropriate priority is assigned to all tasks for the
work order.

Valid values are Urgent, High, Normal, Low.

Start No Earlier Than Work order date to start no earlier than.

Finish No Later Than Work date to finish no later than.

Service Item ID The service item ID associated with the item.

Purpose The purpose associated with the work order.

Table 90. Work Order Activity Demand, Activity Demand List

Action Description

Delete This action allows you to delete the selected activity
demands.

Fields

Location ID The item location in the node.

Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens 61



Table 90. Work Order Activity Demand, Activity Demand List (continued)

Action Description

Activity Code The activity to be performed on items belonging to the work
order.

Pallet Id The pallet LPN that belong to the work order.

Case Id The case LPN that belong to the work order.

Item ID The items that belong to the work order.

Demand Quantity Indicates whether the demand is satisfied or not.

Satisfied Quantity The extent to which the demand is satisfied.

Demand Satisfied Indicates whether the demand is satisfied or not.

Work Order Holds

You can view the various types of holds that are applied to the work order.

Table 91. Work Order Holds Screen, Primary Information

Fields Description

Node The node associated with the work order.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the work order.

Work Order # The work order number associated with the work order.

Service Item Group The service item group associated with the work order.

Status The work order status.

Start No Earlier Than Work order date to start no earlier than.

Finish No Later Than Work date to finish no later than.

Service Item ID The service item ID associated with the item.

Table 92. Work Order Holds Screen, Work Order Holds

Actions Description

Add Holds This action takes you to the Add Holds screen where you can
add holds for the selected work order.

Fields/Icons

View History Click this icon to go to the View History screen where you can
view the hold history for the selected hold.

Hold Description A brief description of the hold.

Hold Status The current status of the hold.

Hold Comment Any additional comments for the hold.

Action Select the action from the list that you want to apply for the
hold.

Reason Enter the reason for the hold.

Table 93. Work Order Holds Screen, Approved Holds

Fields/Icons Description

View History Click this icon to go to the View History screen where you
can view the hold history for the selected hold.

62 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 93. Work Order Holds Screen, Approved Holds (continued)

Fields/Icons Description

Hold Description A brief description of the hold.

Reason The reason for the hold.

Add Holds

You can add holds for the work order with the help of this screen.

Table 94. Add Holds Screen, Work Order Holds

Fields Description

Hold Type Select the work order hold type from the list.

Reason Enter the reason for the hold.

View History

In this screen you can view the hold history for the selected hold.

Table 95. View History Screen, Primary Information

Fields Description

Node The node associated with the work order.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the work order.

Work Order # The work order number associated with the work order.

Service Item Group The service item group associated with the work order.

Status The work order status.

Start No Earlier Than Work order date to start no earlier than.

Finish No Later Than Work date to finish no later than.

Service Item ID The service item ID associated with the item.

Table 96. View History Screen, Work Order Holds

Fields Description

Hold Type The hold type.

Date/Time The date and time at which the hold was created.

User ID The user who created the hold.

Status The current status of the hold.

Comment Any additional comments for the hold.

Hold Transaction The hold transaction.

Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens 63



Cancellation Reason

You can cancel a work order from the Work Order List screen by selecting the
appropriate work orders or from the Work Order Details screen for cancelling a
particular work order.

Table 97. Cancellation Reason

Fields Description

Cancellation Reason Code Select the reason code associated with cancellation. This field
is mandatory.

Reason Text Enter any additional comments for the cancellation.

Work Order Details for Provided Service Items

You can view work order details for provided service items from the work order
Work Order List screen. From the work order list, select the check boxes of PS
service item group work orders and view the work order details.

Table 98. Work Order Details for Provided Service Items

Fields Description

Node The node associated with the work order.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the work order.

Work Order # The work order number associated with the work order.

Quantity Requested The quantity requested by the work order.

Status The work order status.

Priority Select the priority for the work order you are creating, if
applicable. Appropriate priority is assigned to all tasks for the
work order.

Valid values are Urgent, High, Normal, Low.

Appointment The appointment associated with the work order. Click on the
Appointment icon to view the appointment details.

Service Item ID The service item ID associated with the item.

Purpose The purpose associated with the work order.

Ship To Details of the location the item is being shipped to.

Appointment Details

You can plan an appointment for a work order of provided service item group. In
Appointment, click on the Appointment icon. The Plan Appointment window
displays.

Table 99. Appointment Details

Fields Description

Currently Chosen
Appointment Slot

Appointment Slot chosen for the work order.

Start Date The start date of the work order. Click on the Calender to
view the calendar.

64 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 99. Appointment Details (continued)

Fields Description

Delay Window The days to be delayed for the work order.

Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens 65



66 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 9. Create Corporate Count Request Screens

Create Corporate Count Request

Use the Create Corporate Count Request screen to create a count request at the
corporate level. For more information about Count Console, see Count Console
Screens.

Table 100. Create Corporate Count Request Screen, Primary Information

Fields Description

Enterprise Select the enterprise you are creating the count request for.

Request Name Enter the count request name associated with the corporate
count request you are creating.

Request Type Select the request type associated with the count request.

Create Count Request For Select the ‘All Nodes' radio option if you are creating a
corporate count request for all the nodes participating with
the Enterprise.

Select the ‘Specific Node' radio option and choose the
applicable node from the Lookup icon, if you are creating a
corporate count request for a specific node.

Select the ‘All Nodes in Region' radio option and choose the
applicable region from the Lookup icon, if you are creating a
corporate count request for all nodes in a specific region.

Table 101. Create Corporate Count Request Screen, Count Request Criteria

Fields Description

Product Class Select the product class of the item associated with the count
request you are creating, if applicable.

By Item Choose this option if you are creating the count request for
an item.

By Item Classification Choose this option if you are creating the count request for
an item classification.

Item ID Enter the item ID of the item associated with count request
you are creating, if applicable. This is applicable only when
count request is created for items.

Unit Of Measure Select the unit of measure of the item associated with the
count request you are creating, if applicable. This is
applicable only when count request is created for items.

Item Classification Enter the classification of the item associated with count
request you are creating, if applicable. This is applicable only
when count request is created for item classification.

Note: A maximum of three item classifications may be
displayed based on the Count Classifications configurations.

Count Items whose unit
value is between

Enter the minimum unit value of the items that are to be
counted.

And Enter the maximum unit value of the items that are to be
counted.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 67



Table 102. Create Corporate Count Request Screen, Count Request Information

Fields Description

Priority Select the priority for the count request you are creating, if
applicable.

Valid values are Urgent, High, Normal, Low. This is used to
group and sequence tasks for users. A task with 'Urgent'
priority is assigned to the next available user.

The default value is 'Normal'.

Requesting User ID The current user id is automatically populated by the system.

Enter the requesting user ID associated with the count
request, if applicable.

Start No Earlier Than The current system date is automatically populated.

Enter a different start date and time for the count request, if
applicable.

Finish No Later Than Enter the end date and time for the count request, if
applicable.

After entering the relevant information in the above fields, the count request is
created upon clicking the Create button. The Corporate Count Request Details
screen is displayed.

68 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Chapter 10. Count Console Screens

The Count Console provides:
v Comprehensive visibility to corporate count requests created and the count

requests generated for the corporate counts.
v Also provides visibility to count request status and the count results that are

recorded.
v Extensive search capabilities using granular level information.

Corporate Request Search By All Attributes

You can search for corporate count requests by all attributes with the help of this
screen

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 103. Corporate Count Request Search By All Attributes

Fields Description

Enterprise Select the enterprise associated with the count request.

Request Type Select the request type associated with the count request you
want to search for, if applicable.

Request Name Enter the count request name you are searching for, if
applicable.

Search In Choose the ‘All Nodes' radio option to search for corporate
count requests in all the nodes belonging to the enterprise.

Choose the ‘Specific Node' radio option and select the
applicable node from the lookup, to search for corporate
count requests in a specific node.

Choose the ‘All Nodes in Region' radio option and select the
applicable region from the lookup, to search for corporate
count requests in all nodes in a specific region.

Item ID Enter the item's item ID associated with the count you want
to search for, if applicable.

Product Class Select the item's product class associated with the count
request you are searching for if applicable.

Unit Of Measure Select the item's unit of measure associated with the count
request you are searching for, if applicable.

Item Classification Enter the item classification associated with the count request
you are searching for, if applicable.

Note: A maximum of three item classifications may be
displayed based on the Count Classifications configurations.

Status Select the status range of the count request you are searching
for, if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records to be listed as a result
of your search.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 69



The Count Request List screen is displayed as a result of this search.

Corporate Count Request List

The Corporate Count Request List window displays the results of a count request
search at the corporate level. You can perform actions on a single corporate count
request or multiple corporate count requests by selecting the check boxes of the
corporate count requests you want to perform an action on and choosing the
applicable action from the action bar.

Table 104. Corporate Count Request List

Actions Description

View Details This action takes you to the Count Request Details screen
where you can view count request details for the selected
count requests.

Cancel This action takes you to the Cancellation Reason screen where
you can enter appropriate reasons for cancelling the select
count requests.

Fields

Request Name The request name associated with the corporate count.

Region / Node The region or node for which the corporate count request was
created.

Request Type The request type associated with the corporate count.

Item ID The Item ID associated with the corporate count request.

Description The item's description.

Item Classification The item classification associated with the corporate count
request.

Note: A maximum of three item classifications may be
displayed based on the Count Classifications configurations.

Priority The priority for the corporate count request.

Start No Earlier Than The date and time after which the corporate count task is
suggested.

Requesting User ID The user for whom the corporate count request is placed.

Status The status of the corporate count request.

Corporate Count Request Details

You can view corporate count request details with the help of this screen.

Table 105. Corporate Count Request Details Screen, Primary Information

Actions Description

View Node Requests This action takes you to the Count Console List screen where
you can view count requests generated based on the
corporate count request. For more information about the
Count Console List screen, see the Sterling Selling and
Fulfillment Foundation: Warehouse Management System User
Guide.

70 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 105. Corporate Count Request Details Screen, Primary Information (continued)

Cancel This action takes you to the Cancellation Reason screen where
you can enter appropriate reasons for cancelling the select
count requests.

Fields

Enterprise The enterprise associated with corporate count request.

Node The node for which the corporate count request was created.

Request Type The request type associated with the corporate count.

Request Name The request name associated with the corporate count.

Region The region for which the corporate count request was created.

Status The status of the corporate count request.

Table 106. Corporate Count Request Details Screen, Count Request Criteria

Fields Description

Product Class The item's product class.

Indicates the item's inventory categorization. Orders are
placed for an item and product class. Typical examples are
IRREGULAR, FD (Factory Defects).

Item ID The Item ID associated with the corporate count request.

Description The item's description.

Unit Of Measure The item's unit of measure.

Item Classification The item classification associated with the corporate count
request.

Note: A maximum of three item classifications may be
displayed based on the Count Classifications configurations.

Table 107. Corporate Count Request Details Screen, Count Request Information

Fields Description

Priority The priority for the corporate count request.

Requesting User ID The user for whom the corporate count request is placed.

Start No Earlier Than The date and time after which the corporate count task is
suggested.

Finish No Later Than The date and time before which the corporate count task is
expected to be complete.

Count Request Search By Count Request Attributes

You can search for count requests by count request attributes with the help of this
screen.

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 108. Count Request Search By Count Request Attributes

Fields Description

Node Select the node associated with the count request.

Chapter 10. Count Console Screens 71



Table 108. Count Request Search By Count Request Attributes (continued)

Fields Description

Enterprise Select the enterprise associated with the count request.

Across Enterprise Choose this option if you are searching for the count requests
across enterprises.

Request Type Select the request type associated with the count request you
want to search for, if applicable.

Count Request # Enter the count request number you are searching for, if
applicable.

Requesting User ID Enter the requesting user ID associated with the count
request, if applicable.

Priority Select the priority associated with the count request you are
searching for, if applicable

Start No Earlier Than Enter the start date and time range for the count request, if
applicable.

Finish No Later Than Enter the date and time range by which the count request is
expected to be complete, if applicable.

Status Select the status range of the count request you are searching
for, if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records to be listed as a result
of your search.

The Count Request List screen is displayed as a result of this search.

Count Request Search By Count Criteria

You can search for count requests by count criteria with the help of this screen.

Do not use spaces before or after any text you enter in the search fields, as this
may result in inconsistent or inaccurate results.

Table 109. Count Request Search By Count Criteria

Fields Description

Node Select the node associated with the count request.

Enterprise Select the enterprise associated with the count request.

Across Enterprises Choose this option if you are searching for count requests
across enterprises.

Request Type Select the request type associated with the count request you
want to search for, if applicable.

Count Request # Enter the count request number you are searching for, if
applicable.

Request Name Enter the count request name you are searching for, if
applicable.

Zone Enter the zone associated with the count request you are
searching for, if applicable.

Location Enter the location associated with the count request you want
to search for, if applicable

Pallet ID Enter the container’s pallet LPN associated with the count
request you are searching for.

72 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 109. Count Request Search By Count Criteria (continued)

Fields Description

Case ID Enter the container’s case LPN associated with the count
request you are searching for.

Note: Either the Case ID or Pallet ID may be specified.

Receipt # Enter the receipt number associated with the count request
you are searching for, if applicable.

Item ID Enter the item’s item ID associated with the count you want
to search for, if applicable.

Product Class Select the item’s product class associated with the count
request you are searching for if applicable.

Unit Of Measure Select the item’s unit of measure associated with the count
request you are searching for, if applicable.

Item Classification Enter the item classification associated with the count request
you are searching for, if applicable.

Note: A maximum of three item classifications may be
displayed based on the Count Classifications configurations.

Status Select the status range of the count request you are searching
for, if applicable.

Max Records Enter the maximum number of records to be listed as a result
of your search.

The Count Request List screen is displayed as a result of this search.

Count Request List

The Count Request List window displays the results of a count request search. You
can perform actions on a single count request or multiple count requests by
selecting the check boxes of the count requests you want to perform an action on
and choosing the applicable action from the action bar.

Table 110. Count Request List

Actions Description

View Details This action takes you to the Count Request Details screen
where you can view count request details for the selected
count requests.

Cancel This action takes you to the Cancellation Reason screen where
you can enter appropriate reasons for cancelling the select
count requests.

Fields

Count Request # The count request number associated with the count request.
Click this link to view count request details.

Request Name The count request name associated with the automatic cycle
count request.

Location The location identifier.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with the count request.

Item ID The Item ID associated with the count request.

Description The item's description.

Chapter 10. Count Console Screens 73



Table 110. Count Request List (continued)

Item Classification The item classification associated with the count request. A
maximum of three item classifications may be displayed
based on the Count Classifications configurations.

Priority The count request priority.

Start No Earlier Than The date and time after which the count task is suggested.

Requesting User ID The user who placed the count request.

Status The count request status.

Count Request Details

You can view count request details with the help of this screen.

Table 111. Count Request Details Screen, Primary Information

Actions Description

Cancel This action takes you to the Cancellation Reason screen where
you can enter appropriate reasons for cancelling the select
count requests.

Fields

Node The node associated with the count request.

Enterprise The enterprise associated with count request.

Count Request # The count request number associated with the count request.

Request Name The request name associated with the count request.

Request Type The request type associated with the count request.

Pipeline ID The pipeline identifier that the count request goes through.

Status The count request status.

Table 112. Count Request Details Screen, Count Request Criteria

Fields Description

Zone The zone associated with the count request.

Pallet ID The container's Pallet LPN associated with the count request.

Receipt # The receipt number associated with the count request.

Location The location Identifier associated with the count request.

Case ID The container's Case LPN associated with the count request.

Product Class The item's product class.

Indicates the item's inventory categorization. Orders are
placed for an item and product class. Typical examples are
IRREGULAR, FD (Factory Defects).

Item ID The Item ID associated with the count request.

Description The item's description.

Unit Of Measure The item's unit of measure.

Item Classification The item classification associated with the count request. A
maximum of three item classifications may be displayed
based on the Count Classifications configurations.

74 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Table 113. Count Request Details Screen, Count Request Information

Fields Description

Priority The count request priority.

Requesting User ID The user for whom the count request is placed.

Start No Earlier Than The date and time after which the count task is suggested.

Finish No Later Than The date and time before which the count task is expected to
be complete.

Table 114. Count Request Details Screen, Count Request Details

Actions Description

Accept Variance This action takes you to the Acceptance Variance Reason
where you can enter appropriate reasons for accepting the
variance. For more information about Acceptance Variance
Reason, see the Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation:
Warehouse Management System User Guide.

Fields

# of count results The number of count results associated with the count
iteration.

# of variances Number of variances associated with the count iteration.

This link is enabled only if the number of count variances is
less than the maximum records displayed. Click this link to
go to the Count Result List screen where you can view a list
of count results for which you want to accept variance. For
more information about the Count Result List screen, see the
Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Warehouse
Management System User Guide.

Count Accuracy The percentage of the count result accuracy.

Cancellation Reason

You can cancel a count request with the help of this screen.

Table 115. Cancellation Reason

Fields Description

Cancellation Reason Code Select the reason code for cancellation of the count request.

Reason Text Enter the reason for the count request cancellation.

Chapter 10. Count Console Screens 75



76 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Notices

This information was developed for products and services offered in the U.S.A.

IBM may not offer the products, services, or features discussed in this document in
other countries. Consult your local IBM representative for information on the
products and services currently available in your area. Any reference to an IBM
product, program, or service is not intended to state or imply that only that IBM
product, program, or service may be used. Any functionally equivalent product,
program, or service that does not infringe any IBM intellectual property right may
be used instead. However, it is the user's responsibility to evaluate and verify the
operation of any non-IBM product, program, or service.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter
described in this document. The furnishing of this document does not grant you
any license to these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM Director of Licensing

IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive

Armonk, NY 10504-1785

U.S.A.

For license inquiries regarding double-byte character set (DBCS) information,
contact the IBM Intellectual Property Department in your country or send
inquiries, in writing, to:

Intellectual Property Licensing

Legal and Intellectual Property Law

IBM Japan Ltd.

1623-14, Shimotsuruma, Yamato-shi

Kanagawa 242-8502 Japan

The following paragraph does not apply to the United Kingdom or any other
country where such provisions are inconsistent with local law:
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS
PUBLICATION "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states do not allow disclaimer of express or
implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this statement may not apply
to you.

This information could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors.
Changes are periodically made to the information herein; these changes will be

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 77



incorporated in new editions of the publication. IBM may make improvements
and/or changes in the product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this
publication at any time without notice.

Any references in this information to non-IBM Web sites are provided for
convenience only and do not in any manner serve as an endorsement of those Web
sites. The materials at those Web sites are not part of the materials for this IBM
product and use of those Web sites is at your own risk.

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it
believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

Licensees of this program who wish to have information about it for the purpose
of enabling: (i) the exchange of information between independently created
programs and other programs (including this one) and (ii) the mutual use of the
information which has been exchanged, should contact:

IBM Corporation

J46A/G4

555 Bailey Avenue

San Jose, CA 95141-1003

U.S.A.

Such information may be available, subject to appropriate terms and conditions,
including in some cases, payment of a fee.

The licensed program described in this document and all licensed material
available for it are provided by IBM under terms of the IBM Customer Agreement,
IBM International Program License Agreement or any equivalent agreement
between us.

Any performance data contained herein was determined in a controlled
environment. Therefore, the results obtained in other operating environments may
vary significantly. Some measurements may have been made on development-level
systems and there is no guarantee that these measurements will be the same on
generally available systems. Furthermore, some measurements may have been
estimated through extrapolation. Actual results may vary. Users of this document
should verify the applicable data for their specific environment.

Information concerning non-IBM products was obtained from the suppliers of
those products, their published announcements or other publicly available sources.
IBM has not tested those products and cannot confirm the accuracy of
performance, compatibility or any other claims related to non-IBM products.
Questions on the capabilities of non-IBM products should be addressed to the
suppliers of those products.

All statements regarding IBM's future direction or intent are subject to change or
withdrawal without notice, and represent goals and objectives only.

All IBM prices shown are IBM's suggested retail prices, are current and are subject
to change without notice. Dealer prices may vary.

78 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



This information is for planning purposes only. The information herein is subject to
change before the products described become available.

This information contains examples of data and reports used in daily business
operations. To illustrate them as completely as possible, the examples include the
names of individuals, companies, brands, and products. All of these names are
fictitious and any similarity to the names and addresses used by an actual business
enterprise is entirely coincidental.

COPYRIGHT LICENSE:

This information contains sample application programs in source language, which
illustrate programming techniques on various operating platforms. You may copy,
modify, and distribute these sample programs in any form without payment to
IBM, for the purposes of developing, using, marketing or distributing application
programs conforming to the application programming interface for the operating
platform for which the sample programs are written. These examples have not
been thoroughly tested under all conditions. IBM, therefore, cannot guarantee or
imply reliability, serviceability, or function of these programs. The sample
programs are provided "AS IS", without warranty of any kind. IBM shall not be
liable for any damages arising out of your use of the sample programs.

Each copy or any portion of these sample programs or any derivative work, must
include a copyright notice as follows:

© IBM 2011. Portions of this code are derived from IBM Corp. Sample Programs. ©
Copyright IBM Corp. 2011.

If you are viewing this information softcopy, the photographs and color
illustrations may not appear.

Trademarks

IBM, the IBM logo, and ibm.com are trademarks or registered trademarks of
International Business Machines Corp., registered in many jurisdictions worldwide.
Other product and service names might be trademarks of IBM or other companies.
A current list of IBM trademarks is available on the Web at “Copyright and
trademark information” at http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml.

Adobe, the Adobe logo, PostScript, and the PostScript logo are either registered
trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States,
and/or other countries.

IT Infrastructure Library is a registered trademark of the Central Computer and
Telecommunications Agency which is now part of the Office of Government
Commerce.

Intel, Intel logo, Intel Inside, Intel Inside logo, Intel Centrino, Intel Centrino logo,
Celeron, Intel Xeon, Intel SpeedStep, Itanium, and Pentium are trademarks or
registered trademarks of Intel Corporation or its subsidiaries in the United States
and other countries.

Linux is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds in the United States, other
countries, or both.

Notices 79

http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml
http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml
http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml


Microsoft, Windows, Windows NT, and the Windows logo are trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United States, other countries, or both.

ITIL is a registered trademark, and a registered community trademark of the Office
of Government Commerce, and is registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark
Office.

UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group in the United States and other
countries.

Java and all Java-based trademarks and logos are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates.

Cell Broadband Engine is a trademark of Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. in the
United States, other countries, or both and is used under license therefrom.

Linear Tape-Open, LTO, the LTO Logo, Ultrium and the Ultrium Logo are
trademarks of HP, IBM Corp. and Quantum in the U.S. and other countries.

Connect Control Center®, Connect:Direct®, Connect:Enterprise, Gentran®,
Gentran:Basic®, Gentran:Control®, Gentran:Director®, Gentran:Plus®,
Gentran:Realtime®, Gentran:Server®, Gentran:Viewpoint®, Sterling Commerce™,
Sterling Information Broker®, and Sterling Integrator® are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Sterling Commerce, Inc., an IBM Company.

Other company, product, and service names may be trademarks or service marks
of others.

80 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



Index

A
Accept Variance action 7, 75
Account field 22
Activity Date field 17, 18
Additional Item Details action 49, 59
Adjust Inventory Console 33
Adjustment Date field 21
appointment 38
appointments 3

planning 64
scheduling 38

associated items 23
Association Type field 23
ATP (Availability To Promise) options

creating orders 16
lists 16
searching by all attributes 14

audits
details 18
lists 17
searching by all attributes 17

availability 11, 13, 14, 26, 28, 39, 42
Availability field 13, 34, 37
Availability View field 13
Available field 14

B
Batch Number field 24
Buyer field 16, 29, 32

C
Calendar field 39
calendars 39
Cancel action 71
capacity

consumption 39, 42
creating supplemental capacity 3
current standard capacity 41
details 38
searching 37
searching available 3
viewing available 3

Capacity Console 37
Capacity Organization field 37
Capacity Unit of Measure field 37
Carrier field 15
Case ID field 73
Check Inventory field 15
classifications 5
Consider All Nodes field 11, 26
consumption 39, 42
Copy Capacity to Selected Sites 41
corporate count requests

details 70
lists 70
searching by all attributes 69
See Also count 69

costing
details 30

count 5
corporate count requests 67, 69

cancelling 6
managing 6
viewing details 6

creating request for all nodes 5
creating request for all nodes in

region 5
creating request for specific node 5
node level count requests

cancelling 7
managing 6
viewing details 7

putting items/item categories on
count 5

specific node 5
specific region 6

Count Items whose unit value is between
field 67

Count Request # field 72
count requests

cancelling 71
details 74
lists 73
searching by count criteria 72
searching by count request

attributes 71
Country/Region field 37, 41
Create Count Request For field 5, 67
Create Work Order 47
Creating a count request

for a specific node 5
for all nodes 5
for all nodes in a region 5

cross-sell 23
Currency field 16, 22, 29
Currently Chosen Appointment Slot

field 64

D
Date field 22
Delay Window field 65
Delete action 50
Delivery Date field 15, 16
Delivery Service flag 37
delivery services 37
Demand field 12, 14, 27
Demand Ship Date field 31
Demand Type field 31
demands 11, 12, 13, 14, 27, 28

lists 31
promised 15
reservations 12
searching by all attributes 31
unpromised 15

Description field 10, 11, 21, 23, 26, 28, 30
Distribution Rule field 11, 15, 16, 26
Document Type field 16, 31, 32

E
Effective End Date field 41
Effective From field 23
Effective Start Date field 41
Effective To field 23
End Date field 13
Enterprise field 16, 29, 67
enterprises 5
ETA field 30
Expired Supply field 11, 28

F
Finish No Later Than field 68
From Postal Code field 41

H
Hold Transaction field 63
Hold Type field 63
holds

adding 63
Horizon End Date field 11, 27, 28

I
Ignore Promised Demand field 15
Ignore Run Quantity field 47
Ignore Unpromised Demand field 15
inbound orders

creating 29
inbound processing time 14
Increase by/Decrease by field 34
Inv Upd Activity field 60
inventory

adjusting 33
details 33

lists 9
optimization 14
reservations 19
search results 9
searching by item 9
summary 10
tracking 11, 28
viewing details 25

Inventory Audit List window 17
Inventory Console 3, 9
Inventory List window 9
Inventory Tag List window 24
inventory tags

searching for 23
Inventory tags

search results 24
item categories

putting on count 5
Item Classification field 69
Item ID field 30, 31, 33
items 9

adjusting inventory 33

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999, 2011 81



items (continued)
associated items

lists 22
availability 13
cross-sell 23
distribution rules 11, 26
multiple sources 11, 26
putting on count 5
reservations 19
substitution 23
up-sell 23

L
Lead Days field 11, 28
lead times 14
Line # field 32
Location field 72
Lot Attribute field 24
Lot Key Reference field 24
Lot Number field 24
lot numbers 23

M
Manufacture Date field 24, 25
Max Records field 15, 17, 21, 24, 31, 38
Minimum Fill Quantity field 15
Modified By field 18

N
Node field 37
Node Priority field 16
nodes 11, 12, 26, 28

availability picture 11, 26
available nodes 33
inventory tracking 26, 27
ship nodes 26

details 28
tag tracking 24

Number Of Days To Display field 37

O
Optimize On field 15
Order # field 16, 29, 31, 32
Order Date field 16, 29
Order Name field 16, 29
Order Number field 16, 29, 31, 32
Order Type field 16, 29
orders 30

creating from ATP options 16
expected 14

Organization Code field 11, 26, 28
Organization field 15, 17, 20, 24, 33
outbound processing time 14

P
Pallet ID field 72
Parent Region field 41
PC field 10, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26
pending adjustments

lists 21

pending adjustments (continued)
posting individual adjustments 21
posting summed adjustments 22
searching by all attributes 20

Pipeline ID field 74
planning 3
PO Number field 30
Postal Code field 37
preferred customers 3
Processing Days field 11, 28
product categories 5
Product Class field 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20,

21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 33
Provided Service flag 37
provided services 37, 40
Provider Contact Address field 40
Provider Organization Code field 40
Provider Organization field 37
purchase orders 14, 30

Q
Qty Per Kit field 60
Quantity field 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23,

25, 31, 32, 34

R
Reason Code field 19, 34
Reason Text field 19, 35
Receipt # field 73
Receiving Node field 15
Reference 1-4 fields 18
Reference field 18, 22, 34
Region field 40, 41
Region Level field 41
Region/Node field 70
regions 39, 41
Request Name field 67, 69
Request Type field 67, 69
Requesting User ID field 68
Reservation Date field 19
Reservation ID field 19, 20
Reservation Quantity field 20
reservations 19

adding 19
demands 12
modifying 20
ship dates 19

Resource Pool field 37
resource pools 3, 37, 40

current standard capacity 41
details 39
standard capacity period 42

Revision Number field 24
revision numbers 23

S
Scheduling Rule field 15
Search In field 69
Segment field 15, 18, 33
Segment Type field 15, 18, 33
Segmentation field 11, 27, 28
Seller field 16, 29, 32
Service field 15

Service Item Group field 47, 55
Service Item ID field 47, 55
service requests 3
service resources

adding reservations 45
availability details 44

Service Skill ID field 40
service skills 39
Ship By Date field 18
Ship Date field 15, 16, 19, 20
Ship Node field 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,

27, 29, 33
ship nodes 26

details 28
Shortage field 14
shortages 13
Show Availability Expanded flag 3, 37
Show Availability With Supplemental

Capacity flag 38
Slot (Start Time - End Time) field 40
slot groups 38
sourcing

enabling 29
standard capacity 38

creating new 42
current standard capacity 41
definition 41
deleting 42
details 43
periods 42
viewing 42

Standard Capacity action 38
Start Date field 13, 37
Start No Earlier Than field 68
substitution 23
supplemental capacity 3

creating 3
See Also capacity 3

supply 11, 13, 28
expired 11, 28

Supply field 12, 13, 27
Supply Type field 18, 30, 33
supply types 33

details 30
tag information 32

T
Tag # field 25
Tag Attributes field 25, 32, 34
Tag Identifiers field 25, 32, 34
Tag Identifiers fields 18
tags 23

lists 24
searching by tag attributes 23
supply type tags 32
tracking 24

time slots 38, 39
To Postal Code field 41
Tracked Everywhere field 11, 26, 28
Tracked field 27
Transaction Type field 17, 18

82 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide



U
Unit Cost field 22
Unit of Measure field 10, 11, 25, 26, 28,

30, 31, 33
UOM field 10, 11, 25, 28
up-sell 23

V
View Capacity By Resource action 38
View Move Request action 57
View Node Requests action 6, 70
View Tasks action 57
Viewing Hold History 63

W
Work Order

searching 53
Work Order Cancellation 64

Z
Zone field 72

Index 83



84 Sterling Selling and Fulfillment Foundation: Global Inventory Visibility User Guide





����

Printed in USA


	Contents
	Chapter 1. Global Inventory Visibility Overview
	Understanding the Sterling Global Inventory Visibility User Interface Icons

	Chapter 2. Supplemental Capacity
	Searching for Available Capacity
	Viewing Available Capacity
	Creating Supplemental Capacity

	Chapter 3. Managing Count
	Putting an Item or Item Category on Count
	Choosing a Specific Node
	Choosing a Specific Region

	Managing Count Requests
	Managing Corporate Count Requests
	Managing Node Level Count Requests


	Chapter 4. Inventory Console Screens
	Inventory Items Search By Item
	Inventory List
	Inventory Summary
	Availability to Promise (ATP) Options Search By All Attributes
	ATP Options Search By All Attributes Fields
	ATP Options List
	Order Creation from ATP Options
	Inventory Audits Search By All Attributes
	Inventory Audit List
	Inventory Audit Details
	Inventory Reservations
	Modify Reservation
	Pending Adjustment Search By All Attributes
	Pending Adjustments List
	Post Individual Adjustments
	Post Summed Adjustment
	Associated Items List
	Associated Item List Screen, Associated Items
	Inventory Tags Search By Tag Attributes
	Inventory Tags Search By All Attributes Fields
	Inventory Tag List
	Inventory Details
	Ship Nodes
	Ship Node Detail
	Create Inbound Order
	Enable Sourcing
	Costing Detail
	Supply Type Details
	Demand Search By All Attributes
	Demand List
	Supply Type Tag Information

	Chapter 5. Adjust Inventory Console Screens
	Adjust Inventory
	Adjust Inventory Detail

	Chapter 6. Capacity Console Screens
	Capacity Search
	Capacity Details
	Resource Pool Details
	Region Details
	Resource Pool Current Standard Capacity Details
	Resource Pool Standard Capacity Period
	Resource Pool Standard Capacity Details
	Resource Availability
	Resource Availability Details
	Add Resource Reservation

	Chapter 7. Create Work Order Screens
	Create Work Order Screens
	Create Work Order
	Additional Item Details
	Work Order Details

	Chapter 8. Work Order Console Screens
	Work Order Console Screens
	Work Order Search By Item
	Work Order Search By Container
	Work Order Search By Date
	Work Order Search By Activity
	Work Order Search By Components
	Work Order List
	Work Order Details
	Work Order Status Audits
	Work Order Activity Demand
	Work Order Holds
	Add Holds
	View History
	Cancellation Reason
	Work Order Details for Provided Service Items
	Appointment Details

	Chapter 9. Create Corporate Count Request Screens
	Create Corporate Count Request

	Chapter 10. Count Console Screens
	Corporate Request Search By All Attributes
	Corporate Count Request List
	Corporate Count Request Details
	Count Request Search By Count Request Attributes
	Count Request Search By Count Criteria
	Count Request List
	Count Request Details
	Cancellation Reason

	Notices
	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	Z


